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Lot 9501 Umayyad, time of `Abd al-Malik (685-705), gold Dinar, 4.28g,
mintless type (Damascus), AH 79 (Album 125), ex mount,
otherwise extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 9502 (x) Fatimid Dynasty, Abu Yazid Makhlad bin Kaydad (945-946),
gold Dinar, 4.15g, al-Qayrawan, AH333 (Nicol 201; Album 694),
light edge mount, very fine and extremely rareSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£6,000 to £7,000

Lot 9503 Fatimid Dynasty, al-Mu'izz (953-975), gold Quarter-Dinar,
1.03g, al-Mansuriya, AH361 (Nicol 422; Album 698), about very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9504 Fatimid Dynasty, al-Hakim (996-1021), gold Quarter-Dinars (2),
1.03g, 0.97g, probably Siqilliyah, the first with partial date
AH39? (Nicol -; Album 710), very fine, scarce with four line
legend both sides, a slight variant of those Nicol lists as H1 &
H2 (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 9505 Crusader / Ayyubid, al-Zahir Ghazi (1186-1216), posthumous
counterfeit gold Dinar in the style of a Dirham of Aleppo, 3.08g
(cf. Balog 631; cf. Album 836), pierced and with test cut,
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£130 to £150

Lot 9506 Burji Mamluk, Barsbay (1422-1438), gold Ashrafi, 3.40g, al-
Qahira (Album 998; Balog 703), extremely fine, together with a
second Ashrafi 3.41g, possibly an issue of Khushqadam, on a
small flan, good fine (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 9507 The Dr Tony Abramson Collection | Islamic, Samanid, Nuh II
ibn Mansur I (AH 367-387 // AD 976-997) AR Multiple (Triple)
Dirham, Kurat Badakshan Mint, 14.62g, 2h, struck with much
softness, residual lustre, scarcely fine; another, Multiple
(Double) Dirham, Madan Mint, 10.99g, 2h, mostly flat with
some horn silver, good; and lastly, Ghazanid, Yemin al Daulah
Mahmud (AH 388-421 // AD 998-1030), Multiple (Double)
Dirham, AH 389 [AD 999/1000], Anderaba Mint, citing Caliph
Al Qadir and Governor Balkategin, Koranic invocation, crescent
above, sword below, rev. legend including titles, 9.85g, 10h
(MWI 766; Album 1608), some minor striking softness,
otherwise residually lustrous, very fine or betterProvenanceThe
Dr Tony Abramson Collectionii) By private treaty, April 1976iii)
Leeds City Museum, Autumn 1994 - Spring 1995 ExhibitionBy
private treaty, May 1994This last issue continues the Samanid
tradition of multiple-weight dirhems, as the newly risen
Ghaznavid Dynasty grew up from the Turkish slaves of the
Samanids. They would all invariably be used across Continental
Europe and Scandinavia as trade silverSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9508 NGC MS61 | Afghanistan, Durrani Shahs, Ahmad Shah
(AH1160-1186 / 1747-1773), gold Mohur, Mashhad, AH116[?]-[8?],
date partially off flan, 2h (Album 3090; KM 639), some deposits in
fields, otherwise a handsome and well centred strike, extremely
fine, in NGC holder, graded MS61 (Cert. #6768819-004)Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600



Lot 9509 Ottoman Empire, Mahmud I (1730-1754), Gold Zeri Mahbub,
Misr AH1143 (1730), toughra, lotus to right, mint and date
below, rev. name and titles in four lines, 2.59g (KM 86; Pere
561), small tooled mark to the reverse, yet a pleasing strike,
lustrous, about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 9510 Egypt, Abdul Hamid II (1876-1909), 10-Qirsh, AH1293 / 30 H,
5-Qirsh, AH1293 / 10 W, (KM 294; 295), both well struck and
attractive, the first about uncirculated, the second cleaned, yet
good extremely fine (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9511 NGC AU58 | Egypt, Fuad I (1922-1936), 10 Piastres, AH1341
(1923), milled edge, 12h, (KM 337), lustrous and with a
pleasing tone to the edges of devices, about uncirculated; NGC
MS62 | 2 Piastres, AH1348 (1929) BP, milled edge, 12h (KM
348), with a handsome flashy cartwheel lustre, uncirculated;
NGC MS61 | Farouk I (1936-1952), 20 Piastres, AH1358 (1939),
milled edge, 12h (KM 368), lightly pin and friction marked,
otherwise with a handsome flashy lustre, extremely fine, in
NGC holder, graded MS61 (Cert. 6515824-002) (3)Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180

Lot 9512 (g) Sultanate of Oman, Sultan Qaboos bin Sa'id (1970-2020),
Opening of Al Bustan Palace and 6th GCC Supreme Council Summit
in Muscat Gold Medal, 1985, by Spink and Son, London, hallmarked
.585 (14 carat), Sultan draped and facing left, rev. view of Al
Bustan Palace, legend around, plain edge, 36mm, 32.67g, small
tooled mark to the very edge of the obverse at 12 o'clock, with
pleasing matte surfaces and toned to the peripheries, about as
struckThe Cooperation Council for the Arab States of the Gulf, also
known as the Gulf Cooperation Council is a regional,
intergovernmental, political, and economic union comprising
Oman, Bahrain, Kuwait, Qatar, Saudi Arabia, and the United Arab
Emirates. The Charter of the GCC was signed on 25 May 1981,
formally establishing the institution.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and Conditions
for Buyers.

Estimate
£900 to £1,000



Lot 9513 Persia, Safavid Dynasty, Husayn I (1694-1722), gold Ashrafi,
3.31g, Isfahan, AH1134 (KM 287.1; A. 2669), rubbed and with
dark deposits, yet the date clear, about very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 9514 (x) Persia, Naser al-Din Shah (1848-1896), Visit to the City of
London, 1873, AE Medal, by A.B. Wyon, NASSER-ED-DEEN
SHAH OF PERSIA, draped and wearing a fez decorated with a
diamond aigrette, bust three-quarters right, rev. Londinia
standing between shields of London and Persia, head right,
holds a scroll in her outstretched hand inscribed 20TH JUNE
1873, beyond St. Paul's Cathedral and the Tower of London,
280.65g; 77mm (Eimer 1623; BHM 2951), bruises to the edges
and with some contact marking to otherwise lustrous and glass-
like fields, lightly toned to light brown surfaces, nearing
extremely fine, one of only 400 struckSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£700 to £800

Lot 9515 (g) Persia, Pahlavi Dynasty, Pahlavi Set of Cufflinks, Ahmad
Shah (1909-1925), Half-Toman, AH 1334 (1915) (2) (KM 1071),
with, Reza Shah (1925-1941), Half-Pahlavi, AH 1310 (1931); AH
1312 (1933) (KM 1132), mounted for wear as cufflinks, hoist
coins cleaned and lightly contact marked from wear, yet still
attractive and fully functional (4)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £500

Lot 9516 (g) Persia, Pahlavi Dynasty, Reza Shah (1925-1941), gold
Toman, SH1305 (1926), legend within wreath, rev. lion
standing left within wreath, date beneath, milled edge, 6h,
2.89g (KM 1108), with a pleasing lustre, extremely fine,
rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 9517 (g) Persia, Pahlavi Dynasty, Reza Shah
(1925-1941), Reform Coinage, ½ Pahlavi, SH
1310 (1931), large military bust left, rev.
crowned lion and sun emblem, value below,
within wreath, date below, milled edge, 6h,
4.06g (KM 1132), some very faint contact
marks, otherwise nearing extremely fine, one of
only 696 struck, rareSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £500

Lot 9518 (g) Persia, Pahlavi Dynasty, Muhammad Reza Shah
(1941-1979), 2½ Pahlavi, AH 1348 (1969), bare head left, rev.
lion and sun, milled edge, 12h, 20.31g (KM 1163; Fr 100), some
light pinmarking, nevertheless with a full glossy lustre,
extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Lot 9519 (g) NGC MS66 *TOP POP* | Persia, Pahlavi Dynasty,
Muhammad Reza Shah (1941-1979), gold Pahlavi, SH1320
(1941), legend with date beneath, rev. lion standing left within
wreath, milled edge, 8.17g, 6h (Fr. 97 var.; KM 1148), good
extremely fine, first year of issue for this coin, scarce, in NGC
holder, graded MS66 (Cert. #6768680-001)Krause and Mishler
note that this variety may well have been struck as a
pattern.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900

Lot 9520 (g) NGC MS64 | Persia, Pahlavi Dynasty, Muhammad Reza Shah
(1941-1979), gold Pahlavi, SH1320 (1941), legend with date
beneath, rev. lion standing left within wreath, milled edge, 6h,
8.14g (Fr. 97; KM 1148), some scuffs around the head of the
lion, good extremely fine, first year of issue for this coin,
scarce, in NGC holder, graded MS64 (Cert.
#6768680-002)Krause and Mishler note that this variety may
well have been struck as a pattern.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900



Lot 9521 (g) Persia, Pahlavi Dynasty, Muhammad Reza Shah
(1941-1979), Proof Gold Medallion, Golden Jubilee of the
National Bank of Iran, .900 fine gold, MS 2535 (1976),
conjoined busts of Muhammed Reza Shah and his father Reza
Shah, rev. bank emblem over facade of the central bank
building, milled edge, 39.27g, wisps of hairlines to otherwise
handsomely brilliant fields, practically as struck, in original
presentation case of issueSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,600 to £1,800

Lot 9522 (g) Persia, Pahlavi Dynasty, Muhammad Reza Shah
(1941-1979), Octagon Gold Proof Medal, 'Golden Jubilee of the
National Bank of Iran', MS2535 (1976), 900 fine gold,
conjoined busts of the Shah and his father Reza Shah, rev. bank
emblem over facade of the central bank building, 40mm,
39.40g, hairlines throughout the fields, otherwise with a
pleasingly brilliant cameo definition, nearing as struckSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,600 to £1,800

Lot 9523 (g) Iran, Republic, gold Azadi, 8.15g, SH1358 (1979), mosque
with legend 'first spring of freedom', rev. geometric design,
milled edge, 12h, 8.11g (Fr 114; KM 1240), some faint friction
marks, otherwise with a handsome cartwheel lustre, about
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£380 to £400

Lot 9524 (x) NGC MS64 RB | Persia, Ghazi of Iraq (1933-1939), Fils,
1938 [AH1357], (KM 102), with a pleasing mint red tone,
extremely fine to about uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded
MS64 RB (Cert. #6493545-012); NGC MS65+ | Tunisia, French
Protectorate, Franc, 1917A [AH1335], (KM 238), with a
pleasing mint lustre and light tone, about uncirculated, in NGC
holder, graded MS65+ (Cert. #6493545-009); NGC MS65 |
Tunisia, French Protectorate, Franc, 1917A [AH1335], (KM
238), with a pleasing mint lustre and light tone, about
uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded MS65 (Cert.
#6493545-008); NGC MS64 | East Africa, Uganda
Protectorates, Edward VII (1901-1910), Cent, 1909, (KM 5a),
toned, extremely fine (4)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £200



Lot 9525 Palestine, 100 Mils, 1935; 1939; 1942 (2), milled edges, (KM 7);
50 Mils, 1927; 1935; 1939; 1940; 1942, milled edges (KM 6); 20
Mils, 1935 (2), plain edges, (KM 5); 10 Mils, 1934; 1937, plain
edges (KM 4); 5 Mils, 1939, plain edge (KM 3); 2 Mils, 1942,
plain edge (KM 2); Mil, 1942, plain edge (KM 1), one 100 Mils
cleaned, another pleasingly lustrous, very fine to extremely fine
(16)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9526 Saudi Arabia, Hejaz, Abd Al-Aziz Bin Sa'ud (1925-1953), 20-
Piastres, AH 1334, yr. 8, (Dav. 244; KM 30), some verdigris to
otherwise toned surfaces, lustrous in the recesses of the fields,
extremely fineProvenanceSpink, Auction 7010, 29th March
2007, lot 237Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Lot 9527 (x) PCGS MS64 MINT ERROR | Saudi Arabia, Reform Coinage,
Error 50-Halala, obverse brockage, AH1392 (KM 51), lightly
toned, extremely fine, rare, graded by PCGS MS64, Mint Error,
Struck with Two Obv Dies (Cert. #E11111.64/36367569)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£600 to £900

Lot 9528 (x) PCGS MS63 MINT ERROR | Saudi Arabia, Reform Coinage,
Error 50-Halala, reverse brockage, AH1392 (KM 51), lightly
toned, extremely fine, rare, graded by PCGS MS63, Mint Error,
Struck with Two Rev Dies (Cert.
#E189573.63/35459237)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£600 to £900

Lot 9529 (x) PCGS MS65 MINT ERROR | Saudi Arabia, Reform Coinage,
Error 10-Halala, reverse brockage, AH1392 (1972), (KM 46)
struck with two reverse dies, uncirculated, very rare mint error,
in PCGS holder, graded MS65 Mint Error, Struck with Two Rev
Dies (Cert. #E238287.65/36367565)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£600 to £900



Lot 9530 (x) PCGS MS64 MINT ERROR | Saudi Arabia, Reform Coinage,
Error 5-Halala, reverse brockage, AH1392 (1972), (KM 46)
struck with two reverse dies, uncirculated, very rare mint error,
in PCGS holder, graded MS64, Mint Error, Struck with Two Rev
Dies (Cert. #E238281.64/35459236)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£600 to £900

Lot 9531 Saudi Arabia, 50-Fils (2), 1964; 25-Fils, 1964; AE 5-Fils (3),
1964; Proof 50 Fils, 1964; Proof 25 Fils, 1964; Proof 5 Fils,
1964; Proof Fil, 1964; Egypt, 5-Piastres, 1917H; AE ½-Millieme,
1917; Palestine, AE 2-Mils, 1942, generally very fine or better,
the proofs uncirculated (13)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £100

Lot 9532 The Dr Tony Abramson Collection | Mixed Coins of the Islamic
World, Africa and Asia | Egypt, 20 Qirsh, AH 1293/10, 26.68g
(KM 296); 10 Piastres, AH 1335 (1917) (KM 319); 10 Piastres,
AH 1356 (1937) (KM 367); 20 Para, AH 1277/9 (1868) (KM 244);
10 Paisa, AH 1277/9 (1870) (KM 243); 5 Para, AH 1255/6 (1844)
(KM 223); 1/20 Qirsh, AH1293/26 (1900), (KM 288); 1/10 Qirsh,
AH 1293/25 (1899), (KM 289); 5/10 Qirsh, AH1293/11 (1885),
(KM 291); British East Africa, Mombasa, Pice, 1888 (2), (KM 1);
10 Cents, 1936, (KM 24); British West Africa, Shilling, 1916,
(KM 12); Penny, 1936 (2), (KM 16); Half Penny, 1936, (KM 15);
1/10 Penny, 1936, (KM 14); Tunisia, Kharub, AH 1289 (1872),
(KM 174); 10 Centimes, 1891, (KM 222); 1 Franc, 1891, (KM
224); Belgium Congo, 1 Franc, 1926; 1927, (KM 20); Portuguese
Angola, Macuta, 1860, (KM 59); 10 Centavos, 1927, (KM 67);
Morrocco, 4 Fulus, AH1288, (KM C166.1); 4 Fulus (3), dates
illegible; Fulus, AH 1270, (KM C122b.4); Franc, 1924, (KM Y36);
25-Centimes, 1921, (KM Y34); Zambia, Two-Shillings, 1964, (KM
3); Palestine, 100 Mils, 1931, (KM 7); 50 Mils, 1927, (KM 6); 5
Mils, 1935, (KM 3); 2 Mils, 1942, (KM 2); 1 Mil, 1944 (KM 1);
Mozambique, 10 Escudos, 1936 (KM 67); Muscat and Oman, 1/4
Anna, AH 1315 (1898) (KM 12); Mauritius, 2 Cents, 1878 (KM
8); North Borneo, Cent, 1904 (KM 3); British Guyana,
Fourpence, 1900 (KM 26); Ottoman Empire, 5 Kurus, AH
1293/11 (1884) (KM 737); Kurus, AH 1293/29 (1903) (KM 735);
100 Para, AH 1223/26 (1809) (KM 598); 10 Para, AH 1277/4
(1864) (KM 700); 5 Para, AH 1255/12 (1850) (KM 665); Para,
AH 1255/12 (1850) (KM 666), mostly very fine, ranging to
extremely fine, a most eclectic array of the Islamic world, Africa
and AsiaThe Dr Tony Abramson CollectionSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £200



Lot 9533 Islamic World (48) | Egypt, Hussein Kamel (1914-1917), 20
Piastres, AH 1330 (1916) (KM 321); 10 Millimes, 1917 (2) (KM
316); 5 Milliemes, [1917?] (KM 315); 2 Milliemes, 1917 (KM
314); Fuad I (1922-1936), 20 Piastre, AH 1348 (1929) (KM
352); 10 Milliemes, 1935 (KM 347); 2 ½ Milliemes, 1933 (KM
356); 1 Milliemes, 1935 (KM 344); Farouk I (1936-1952), 2
Piastres, AH 1363 (1944) (KM 369); 10 Milliemes, 1938 (2);
1941 (KM 364); 10 Milliemes, 1943 (3) (KM 361); 5 Milliemes,
1938 (KM 363); 1 Milliemes, 1938 (KM 358); Republic, Pound,
Power Station of Aswan Dam, AH 1387 (1968), milled edge (KM
415); Pound, President Nasser, AH 1390 (1970) (KM 425); 5
Piastres, 1984 (KM 622.1); 10 Piastre, 1984 (2) (KM 557);
Saudi Arabia, Riyal, AH 1354 (1935) (KM 18); 1/4 Riyal,
AH1354 (1935) (KM 16); Bahrain, Isa II of Bahrain
(1961-1999), 500 Fils, Isa Town, AH 1388 (1968) (KM 8); 100
Fils; 50 Fils; 20 Fils; 10 Fils, 5 Fils; Fil, AH 1385 (1965) (KM 6;
5; 4; 3; 2; 1); Jordan, Hussein I (1952-1999), Quarter Dinar, AH
1394 (1974) (KM 28); 100 Fils, 1984 (KM 40); 50 Fils, 1981
(KM 39); 20 Fils, 1981 (KM 38); 10 Fils, 1961; 1987 (KM 10;
37); 5 Fils, 1987 (KM 36), very fine to as struck; Tunisia, Ali III
(1882-1902), 10 Centimes, 1891 (KM 222); Muhammad V
(1906-1922), 10 Centimes, 1917 (KM 236); Iraq, Faisal I
(1921-1933), 10 Fils, 1933 (2) (KM 98); Ghazi I (1933-1939), 20
Fils, 1938 (KM 106); 10 Fils, 1938 (KM 103b); 4 Fils, 1938 (KM
105b); Fils, 1938 (2) (KM 102); Turkey, 5 Para, AH 1293 (KM
728), ranging from very fine to extremely fine (48)Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 9534 Miscellaneous Islamic and Asia, silver coins (8), including
Sasanian Drachms of Khusru II (2), Dirhams (3), al-
Muhammadiya, AH185, Madinat al-Salam, AH182, al-Muktafi,
Suq al-Ahwaz, date unclear, Yamini Dirham, Bengal Sultans,
Husain Shah, Tanka, together with a Venetian Grosso of
Giovani Soranzo, fine to good very fine (8)Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £140

Lot 9535 South India, Western Ganga / Hoysala (c. 10th-early 14th
century), gold Pagoda, 3.8g, caparisoned elephant standing
right, rev. ornamental scroll (MSI.I. 193; MNI.702), pleasing
and well centred strike, extremely fineProvenanceSpink,
Auction 8006, 26th and 27th March 2008, lot 463 - £90Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 9536 (x) Vijayanagara Empire, Harihara I or Harihara II (c. 14th
century), silver 10-Rattis (4), lion standing left, with right
foreleg raised, dagger above, rev. Devanagari legend 'Rajadhi
raja', 1.43g; 1.41g; 1.36g; 1.43g (Mitch. Southern India part 1,
333-336), obverses all pleasingly centred, lustrous and boldly
struck, extremely fine, scarce (4)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 9537 (x) Maurya Empire, Sunga, cast copper, (c. 200 BC), elephant
and tree, rev. cross, 3.51g, corroded, fine; Gupta Dynasty,
Kumaragupta I (Mahendraditya) (415-455), Silver Drachma,
1.85g (Pieper 868), pleasing strike, if somewhat off-centre to
the obverse, very fine; India, Bahmanis of the Deccan, Ala al-
din Ahmad Shah II (1435-1457), Gani, 14.50g (G&G BH84),
very fine; Mahmud Shah (1482-118), Gani, 16.10g (G&G
BH124-126), fine; Sultans of Delhi, Nasir al din Mahmud
(1246-1266), silver Tanka, Hadrat, 10.91g (G&G D137),
cleaned, very fine; Khiljis, Ala al-Din Muhammad Shah
(1296-1316), silver Tanka, (G&G D226-227), pitted and dark in
parts, fine; Suris, Sher Shah Suri (1538-1545), Rupee,
Fathabad, (946-949), 11.03g (G&G D779), lightly pitted and
shroff marked to obverse, about very fine (7)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £180

Lot 9538 Sultans of Delhi, Nasir al-Din Mahmud (1246-1266), silver
Tanka, Hadrat Delhi, 10.43g (G&G D137), test cut to edge,
rubbed, fine; silver Tanka, Hadrat Delhi, 10.33g (G&G D137),
damage to edge, otherwise about very fine; Jalal al-Din Firuz
(1290-1296), silver Tanka, Hadrat Delhi, 10.65g (G&G D197),
test mark to edge, dark blue tone in the fields, very fine; 'Ala al-
Din Muhammad (1296-1316), silver Tanka, mint and date
illegible, 10.65g (G&G D225-227?), test mark to edge,
otherwise pleasing very fine; Lodis, Sikandar Shah (1488-1517),
billon Tanka of 80 Rati, 8.58g (G&G D76), very fine; Tughluqs,
Muhammad bin Tughluq (1325-1351), copper Tanka, 9.75g;
another, 8.34g (cf. G&G D401-408); Miscellaneous, copper
Tanka, 8.34g, about very fine (8)The Hugh Whistler Collection
i/ii/iii) 'brought at Sirsa, Punjab, February 1915' in hand of
collector on tickets.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 9539 Sultans of Delhi, 'Ala al-Din Muhammad (1296-1316), Medallic
gold Tanka, 10.96g, [type of Qila Deogir], date off flan, legends
in square frame both sides, 10.94g (cf. G&G. D221A var; cf.
Morton & Eden, Auction 109, lot 347), previously mounted and
with deposits in recesses, otherwise hints of red tone to the
fields, very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 9540 (x) Bahmani Sultans, 'Ala' al-din Bahman Shah (1347-1359),
Tanka, Fathabad, date not visible, 10.97g (G&G BH11), with a
pleasing tone and clear strike, good very fine, scarce; Sultans
of Bengal, Ghiyath al-Din Mahmud (1532-1538), Tanka,
Husainabad, AH939, 10.87g (G&G B904), two shroff marks to
the edge, toned and a pleasingly strike, very fine; Indian States,
Assam, Sarvvananda Simha (1793-1795), 'Moamaria Rebels',
Half-Rupee, undated, 5.51g (KM 304/5), evidence of previous
mounting, otherwise about very fine (3)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9541 India, Mughal Empire, Muhammad Akbar (1556-1605), gold
Token Mohur, 10.63g, Dar ul-Khilafat Agra, AH988, kalima in
cinquefoil frame, rev. legend divided into three segments (KM
106.1), good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 9542 India, Mughal Empire, Muhammad Akbar (1556-1605), square
gold Token, 10.80g, Dar ul-Khilafat Agra, AH999, kalima, rev.
legend within beaded border (in style of KM 111), very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 9543 (x) India, Mughal Empire, Muhammad Akbar (1556-1605),
square Rupee, Dar us-Sultanat Ahmadabad, AH1001 (1592),
11.24g, (KM 82.1), punch mark, otherwise dark tone, very fine;
square Rupee, Dar us-Sultanat Ahmadabad, AH995 (1586),
11.26g (KM 82.1), about very fine; Rupee (2), Ahamdabad, IE4?,
11.40g; IE49 (1604-05), 11.46g (KM 93.2); one punch marked,
very fine, the other pleasingly struck, good very fine; Muhyi al-
Din Muhammad Aurangzeb Alamgir (1658-1707), Rupee,
Akbarnagar, [AH107?]/6, 11.35g (KM 300.7), punch marked to
the edge, very fine (5)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9544 India, Mughal Empire, Muhammad Akbar (1556-1605), square
Rupee, Fathpur, AH987, 11.24g (KM 82.2), small punch mark,
very fine; square Rupee, [Lahore?], date illegible, 10.76g, fine;
Token, imitating square Rupee, 11.10g (Mitch. Indian 538-40);
Nur al-Din Muhammad Jahangir, (1605-1628), with names of
Nur al-Din Jahangir and Akbar, Rupee, Lahore, ry. 7, 11.36g
(KM 145.11), pleasing strike, very fine; Rupee, Lahore, ry. 8,
11.39g (KM 145.11), toned, good very fine; another, Lahore, ry.
8, 11.41g (KM 145.11), handsome strike, extremely fine;
another, Lahore, ry. 8, 11.40g (KM 145.11), pleasing very fine;
Rupee, Burhanpur, 11.39g, punch mark, very fine; Muhyi al-Din
Muhammad Aurangzeb Alamgir (1658-1707), Rupee,
AH1100/32, 11.36g (KM 300 type), shroff marked to edge, very
fine; Token, imitating square Rupee, ry. 13, 11.72g, very fine
(10)The Hugh Whistler Collection Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9545 India, Mughal Empire, Shihab al-Din Muhammad Shah Jahan
(1628-1658), gold Mohur, Patna, AH1051/15, 3h (KM 260.14),
small area of edge filing to reverse edge at 6 o'clock, otherwise
a pleasingly bold and central strike, nearing extremely fine,
rare, in NGC holder, graded AU DETAILS, edge filing (Cert.
#6768819-005)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800



Lot 9546 NGC AU58 | India, Mughal Empire, Muhyi al-Din Muhammad
Aurangzeb Alamgir (1658-1707), gold Mohur, Multan,
AH1083/15, 4h, (KM 315.36), some deposits in fields, otherwise
handsomely struck, extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded AU58
(Cert. #6768819-002)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 9547 India, Mughal Empire, Muhyi al-Din Muhammad Aurangzeb
Alamgir (1658-1707), gold Mohur, Shajahanabad, AH1096/29,
1h (KM 315.42), some light pinmarking, otherwise residually
lustrous and a pleasing uniform strike, extremely
fineProvenanceBaldwin's, by private treaty - £900Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 9548 NGC AU58 | India, Mughal Empire, Muhyi al-Din Muhammad
Aurangzeb Alamgir (1658-1707), gold Mohur, Shahjahanabad,
AH1100/33, 1h (KM 315.42), lustrous and a pleasing central
strike, extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded MS61 (Cert.
#6768819-001)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Lot 9549 India, Mughal Empire, Muhyi al-Din Muhammad Aurangzeb
Alamgir (1658-1707), gold Mohur, Lahore, AH1114/46, 9h (KM
315.31), bright yet residually lustrous to the reverse, a pleasing
central strike, about extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded AU
DETAILS, rev cleaned (Cert. #4861262-020)Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Lot 9550 India, Mughal Empire, Muhyi al-Din Muhammad Aurangzeb
Alamgir (1658-1707), gold Mohur, Ahsanabad (Gulbarga),
AH1117/50, 1h, (KM 315.3), shroff marked to the edge,
nevertheless with a residual lustre, good very fine and scarce,
in NGC holder, graded XF DETAILS, shroff marked edge (Cert.
#4861262-018)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800



Lot 9551 India, Mughal Empire, Muhammad Shah (1719-1748), gold
Mohur, Shahjahanabad, AH1152/22, 7h (KM 439.4), flan lightly
crimped, otherwise a pleasing strike on a full flan, nearing
extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded AU DETAILS, bent (Cert.
#6768819-003)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 9552 (x) India, Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (1799-1839), Nanakshahi
Rupee, 11.08g, Amritsar, fixed year VS1885/95 (1838), leaf on
reverse with flower to right and another by letter lam of akal
(Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.58.01; KM 22.1), shroff
mark to edge, otherwise good very fine; Sikh Empire, temp.
Dulip Singh (1843-1849), Gobindshahi Rupee, 11.05g,
Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884/1901 (1844), leaf on reverse,
11.05g (Herrli 01.22.04; KM 21.2), slightly soft in parts,
otherwise good very fine, scarce (2)Provenancei) Spink, by
private treaty - CG7368/58 - £40 ii) Spink, by private treaty -
CG7368/17 - £70Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 9553 India, Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (1799-1839), Rupee, VS1864
(1807), Amritsar, 11.02g (KM 20.1), punch marked and lightly
flat, very fine; Rupee, VS1868 (1811), Amritsar, 11.12g (KM
20.1), punch marked, very fine; Maratha Confederacy, Rupee
(2), date off flan, ry. 39, 10.95g; 10.82g, the second punch
marked to the edge, very fine; Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir
Mahbub Ali Khan II (1869-1911), Rupee, date off flan, ry. 2,
11.16g (KM Y17), punch marked and soft in parts, about very
fine; Jodhpur, in name of Shah Alam II, Rupee, AH1203/31,
10.64g (KM 6), Shroff marked to the edge, very fine; Princely
States, other, Rupee, undated, 10.80g; Rupee, undated, 11.39g;
Rupee, undated, 11.39g; Rupee, ry. 25, 11.92g, Rupee, ry.23, all
about very fine (11)The Hugh Whistler CollectionSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 9554 India, Princely States, Assam, Rajesvara Simha (1751-1769),
octagonal Rupee, Type I, AH1765 (1753), Bengali inscriptions,
11.35g (KM 134), cleaned, yet clear strike, very fine; Awadh,
Shah Alam II (1760-1788), Rupee, Najibabad, AH1207/33,
11.00g (KM 116.4), date partly off-flan, dark tone and faint
lustre, good very fine; East India Company, Bengal Presidency,
Rupee, in the name of Shal Alam II Badshah, Muhammadabad
Banaras (Lucknow), AH1229/17-49 (1813) (5), (Prid. 286; KM
41), with pleasing mint lustre, uncirculated (7)Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 9555 NGC AU DETAILS | India, Princely States, Gwalior, Madho Rao
(1886-1925), gold 1/3 Mohur, 3.44g, VS1959 (1902), bust of
Madho Rao right, rev. arms of state (KM 175; Fr. 1129), soft in
parts, yet nearing extremely fine, the only portrait coin of this
state and thus rare, in NGC holder graded AU DETAILS,
removed from jewelry (Cert. 6295512-002)Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500

Lot 9556 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula
(1857-1869), gold Eighth-Mohur, 1.37g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1279 / 7 over 6, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif
for Afzal before mulk (KM Y# 8), uncirculated, scarceSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9557 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula
(1857-1869), gold Eighth-Mohurs (7), Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH128- or no date visible (KM Y# 8), extremely
fine or better (7)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £800



Lot 9558 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), gold Ashrafi (Mohur), Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1314/31, 12h (KM Y.22), test punch to the
obverse as commonly encountered for this type, fields lightly
pinmarked, otherwise with a pleasing red tone to the
peripheries, very fine, in NGC holder, graded AU DETAILS, test
cut (Cert. #4861341-024)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £700

Lot 9559 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), gold Mohur, 11.14g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH131-, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with m for Mahbub
above mulk (KM Y #22), small obverse test punch, and tiny
shroff mark on edge, otherwise good very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 9560 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.38g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 9561 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.41g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 9562 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.41g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 9563 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.42g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 9564 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.41g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 9565 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.41g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 9566 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.40g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 9567 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.38g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 9568 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.39g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 9568A (g) Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.40g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 9569 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.36g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £450

Lot 9570 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.42g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
small nick in border of obverse at 10 o'clock, otherwise
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £450

Lot 9571 (g) India, Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah
II (1837-1858), gold Mohur, 10.88g, Sawai Jaipur, yr. 18 (KM
102), three test punches on edge very fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 9572 (x) India, Princely States, Jaipur, Ram Singh (1835-1880), in
name of Bahadur Shah II, Nazarana Rupee, Sawai Jaipur, AH
1268/8, 11.39g (KM 95), struck on a pleasingly broad flan, very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 9573 (x) India, Princely States, Kutch, naming Victoria (1837-1901),
5 Kori, 1881 (2), 13.84g; 13.82g, (KM Y37); 1885, 13.85g, (KM
Y 37.4); 1896; 13.88g; 1897, 13.87g, (KM Y37.5); naming
George V (1910-1936), 5 Kori, 1924, 13.92g, (KM Y53); 1936,
13.92g; 1937 (2), 13.91g; 13.92g, (KM Y75), the Victorian
examples all lightly contact marked and dull, yet very fine, the
George V examples with a full cartwheel lustre, uncirculated;
Egypt, 20 Piastre, 1917, milled edge, 27.34g (KM 321), heavily
cleaned, very fine (10)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £180

Lot 9574 (x) India, Princely States (29) | Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali
Khan II (1869-1911), Quarter-Rupee, AH130[6/7?], 2.78g (KM
Y15); Jaisalmir, struck in the name of Muhammad Shah, Rupee
(2), AH1153/22, 10.58g; 10.43g (KM 14); Ranjit Singh
(1846-1864), Rupee (4), naming Queen Victoria, undated/22
(1860), 10.60g; 10.53g; 10.52g; 10.49g (KM 21); Jodhpur,
Jaswant Singh (1873-1895), naming Queen Victoria, Rupee (2),
frozen regnal year 22, 11.40g; 11.38g (KM 76); Kashmir, Half-
Rupee, VS1949 (1892), Srinagar, 6.69g (KM Y24); Gwalior,
Paisa, Jawad, 9.71g; Nawanagar, Vibhaji (1852-1894), 5 Kori,
VS 1946 (1889), large characters, with title Jam Shree Vibhaji,
milled edge, 13.61g, (KM 22); British protectorate, Kori,
AH978, frozen regnal year, 4.72g (KM 5); Mewar, Rupee,
Swarupshahi series, Udaipur, undated (c. 1858-1920), without
ruler's name, Chitarkot/Udaipur, rev. Dosti Lundhun, 10.87g
(KM Y11); Indore, Half-Anna, Maheshwar, rev. with lingam,
14.09g (cf. KM 53); Tukoji Rao II (1844-1886), Rupee,
Malharnagar, AH 1261/91, 11.16g (KM 76); Pratabgarh, Dulep
Singh (1864-1890), minted in name of Shah Alam II, Half-
Rupee, [AH 1236/45] dated off flan, 5.43g (KM 22); Mysore,
Krishna Raja Wodeyar (1810-1868), 20 Cash, Type II, undated,
9.06g (KM C177); silver imitation of gold Pagoda, undated, (c.
1811-1830), 2.28g; Princely States, in name of Shah Alam II,
Rupee, ry. 23, 11.18g; 1/32 Rupee (4), undated, 0.26g; 0.29g;
0.23g; 0.23g; Rama Tanka Temple Token, c. 19th century,
9.52g, some shroff and punch marked to the edges and some
bright, yet mostly pleasingly struck and some toned, generally
very fine to good very fine (29)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£500 to £600



Lot 9575 (x) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency (c.
1740-1806), gold Star Pagoda, 3.34g, single half-length deity,
rev. star on granulated surface (Mitchiner, Southern India, part
2, 1272; Pridmore 9; KM 303), a few edge cracks, otherwise a
clear strike and with a red tone in the fields, very fineA
Gentleman's Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part IIISubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Lot 9576 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, gold Mohur,
(1819), small letters, shield of arms flanked by supporters, rev.
Persian inscription, milled edge, (Pr. 241; KM 412.1), polished
and pinmarked, nevertheless very fine, an ever popular one
year of issue type in NGC holder, graded AU DETAILS, polished
(Cert. #4863609-013)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500

Lot 9577 (x) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, gold Mohur,
(1819), large letters, shield of arms flanked by supporters, rev.
Persian inscription, milled edge, (Pr. 241; KM 412.2), edge
scratch at 12 o'clock and the surfaces pinmarked, nevertheless
with a flashy and handsome lustre, good very
fineProvenanceFAME Shipwreck, with ticket in hand of Past
President S.A. Numismatic Soc.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500



Lot 9578 (x) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, Rupee,
1823-25 issue for Dacca and Chittagong, Calcutta, milled edge,
12h, 11.66g, m.m rose (KM 427; Prid. 263; Stevens 4.30), some
rub to the higher parts and lightly verdigris in areas, otherwise
toned, very fine; East India Company, Victoria (1837-1901),
Rupee, 1840 C, Calcutta, bust left, with continuous legend, rev.
wreath with 19 berries, milled edge, 12h, 11.57g (KM 457.1),
cleaned and lightly contact marked, yet about very fine; Rupee,
1840 C, Calcutta, bust left, with continuous legend, rev. wreath
with 19 berries, milled edge, 12h, 11.62g (KM 457.1), lightly
contact marked, yet toned and with pleasing detail to the hair,
very fine; Rupee, 1840 C, Calcutta, bust left, W.W. raised on
truncation, rev. 28 berries to wreath, milled edge, 12h, 11.63g
(KM 458.2), some light contact marking to otherwise pleasingly
lustrous surfaces, a touch of tone to the reverse, extremely fine;
Rupee, 1840 C, Calcutta, bust left, W.W. raised on truncation,
rev. 28 berries to wreath, milled edge, 12h, 11.65g (KM 458.2),
speckled staining to otherwise fully lustrous fields, extremely
fine; Two Annas, 1841, C. Calcutta, W.W. raised on truncation,
plain edge, 12h, 1.36g (KM 460.2), some rub to otherwise toned
surfaces, about very fine (6)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 9579 (g) India, East India Company, Bombay Presidency
(1825-1831), gold Mohur, in the name of Shah 'Alam II,
Bombay (naming Surat), frozen year 46, privy mark 5, 8h (Pr.
266; KM 248), minor evidence of repair to edge at 3 o'clock,
otherwise with a handsome mint bloom, uncirculated, in NGC
holder, graded AU DETAILS, edge repair (Cert.
#4863667-078)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900

Lot 9580 India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Mohur, in the
name of Shah Alam II (1769-1790), AH1198, frozen regnal year
19, Murshidabad (Calcutta), 7h, 12.14g (Pr. 23; KM 94.1),
mounted with suspension loop, cleaned and lightly rubbed,
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £450



Lot 9581 India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Rupee, in the
name of Shal Alam II Badshah, Muhammadabad Banaras
(Lucknow), AH 1229/17-49 (1813) (15), (Prid. 286; KM 41), all
with dates clearly visible and with pleasing mint lustre,
uncirculated (15)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £450

Lot 9582 India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Rupee, in the
name of Shal Alam II Badshah, Muhammadabad Banaras
(Lucknow), AH 1229/17-49 (1813) (15), (Prid. 286; KM 41), all
with dates clearly visible and with pleasing mint lustre,
uncirculated (15)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £450

Lot 9583 India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Rupee, in the
name of Shal Alam II Badshah, Muhammadabad Banaras
(Lucknow), AH 1229/17-49 (1813) (15), (Prid. 286; KM 41), all
with dates clearly visible and with pleasing mint lustre,
extremely fine to uncirculated (15)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £450

Lot 9584 India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency, in name of Shah
Alam II (1759-1806), Rupee, Farrukhabad, frozen regnal year
45, [1806-19], straight milled edge, 11.48g (KM 70), test mark
to edge, very fine; Rupee, in name of Shah Alam II (1759-1806),
Farrukabad, frozen regnal year 45, obliquely milled edge,
10.92g (KM 70), marked to the edge, and reverse, very fine;
another, Farrukabad, ry. 45, 11.08g (KM 70), punch marked
and lightly rusted, about very fine; another, Farrukabad, ry. 45,
with thin rim, plain edge, 11.56g (KM 77), punch marked to
edge, dark tone, about very fine (4)The Hugh Whistler
CollectionSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 9585 (x) India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Pice, in the
name of 'Shah 'Alam II (1759-1806), ry.37 (1796), plain edge,
8.47g, 12h (Prid. 204), lightly verdigris to dark fields, about
very fine; Half-Rupee, in the name of 'Shah Alam II'
(1759-1806), ry. 19 [1793-1818], naming Murshidabad, milled
edge, 11h, 5.79g (Prid. 158; KM. 97.1), cleaned, very fine;
Bombay Presidency, Rupee, in the name of Shah 'Alam II
(1759-1806), Bombay (naming Surat), AH1215/ry. 46, edge
plain, 6h, 11.54g (Prid. 286; KM. 224), cleaned, very fine;
Malaya, Sumatra, East India Company, 4-Keping, 1804,
(AH1219), 11h, 8.69g (KM 267), some verdigris in the recesses,
evidence of light brown surfaces beneath generally darker
fields, very fine (4)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 9586 (g) NGC AU58 | India, East India Company, Victoria
(1837-1901), gold Mohur, 1841, Calcutta, Type, plain 4, stop
after date, VICTORIA QUEEN, young head left, W.W. incuse on
truncation, rev. EAST INDIA COMPANY, ONE MOHUR, lion and
palm, milled edge, 12h (Pr. 22; KM. 462.1), lightly hairlined
within the fields, nevertheless with an overlying residual lustre,
more so to the legends, a handsome very fine example of this
ever popular type, in NGC holder, graded AU58 (Cert.
#2007973-009)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,500 to £4,000

Lot 9587 (x) India, East India Company, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupee,
1840 C, Calcutta, head left, rev. denomination within wreath,
19 berries, milled edge, 12h, 11.49g (KM 457.1; S&W 2.12),
wiped and lightly bagmarked, some rub to the highest points of
the wreath, yet with hints of toning to the peripheries, very
fine; India, Republic, 10 Rupees, 1974, milled edge, 12h,
25.01g (KM 189), with some contact marks, otherwise
brilliance to the fields, extremely fine (2)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £90

Lot 9588 (x) NGC MS64 RB | India, East India Company, Victoria,
Quarter-Anna, 1858, plain edge, 7h (KM 563.1), some darker
staining to otherwise pleasing mint red fields, about
uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded MS64 RB (Cert.
#6376454-023)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £80



Lot 9589 India, William IV (1820-1830), Rupee, 1835 C (2), bare head
right, F incuse on truncation, rev. wreath, milled edge, 11h,
11.64g; 12h, 11.62g (KM 450.3); Rupee, 1835 C, bare head
right, plain on truncation, rev. wreath, milled edge, 1h, 11.58g
(KM 450.1), cleaned, yet with hints of toning in the legends and
one toned, very fine (3) Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £90

Lot 9590 (g) India, Victoria (1837-1901), gold Mohur, 1888, Calcutta,
VICTORIA EMPRESS, crowned bust left, rev. denomination and
date in beaded and ornate outer border, milled edge, 1h (Pr.
22; S&W 6.15; KM 496), rim filled to reverse edge at 6 o'clock,
some light hairlining to otherwise pleasing lustrous surfaces,
nearing extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded AU DETAILS,
rim filing (Cert. #4863615-020)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,200 to £1,500

Lot 9591 (x) India, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupee, 1879, Type II, crowned
bust left, milled edge, 12h, 11.61g (KM 492), lightly contact
marked yet with some residual lustre and toning, good very fine;
Rupee, 1901, Type I, crowned bust left, milled edge, 12h, 11.64g
(KM 492), contact marked and with some deposits to the reverse,
otherwise very fine; Two Annas, 1874, plain edge, 12h, 1.46g (KM
469), with a residual lustre, about extremely fine; George V
(1910-1936), Rupee, 1913 B, Bombay (2), milled edges, 12h,
11.65g; 12h, 11.70g; Rupee, 1917 B, Bombay, milled edge, 12h,
11.64g; Rupee, 1918 B, Bombay, milled edge, 12h, 11.69g; Rupee,
1919 B, Bombay (2), milled edges, 12h, 11.68g; 12h, 11.64g;
Rupee, 1917 C, Calcutta (2), milled edges, 12h, 11.63g; 12h,
11.65g; Rupee, 1919 C, Calcutta, milled edge, 12h, 11.54g;
Rupee, 1920 C, Calcutta, milled edge, 12h, 11.67g (KM 524),
some cleaned, yet mostly with a pleasing cartwheel lustre, very
fine to extremely fine; Quarter Rupee, 1936 B, Bombay, milled
edge, 12h, 2.91g (KM 518), contact mark before the bust,
otherwise lustrous, extremely fine; George VI (1936-1952),
Rupee, 1943 B, Bombay, dot below bust, security edge, 12h,
11.59g (KM 556), lustrous beneath lightly verdigris surfaces,
bolder very fine; Half Rupee, 1938 B, Bombay, milled edge, 12h,
5.82g, bright and lightly contact marked, yet with some lustre,
very fine; Half Rupee, 1939 B, Bombay, 12h, 5.82g (KM 549),
bright and lightly contact marked, yet with some lustre, very fine;
Quarter Rupee, 1939 B, Bombay (2), milled edges, 12h, 2.90g;
12h, 2.92g (KM 544), lightly contact marked, yet both lustrous,
extremely fine (19)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 9592 India, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupee, 1888 B, crowned and
draped bust left, rev. denomination in border, raised B, milled
edge, 12h, 11.67g (KM 492), handsome dark tone and lustrous,
choice as struck; another, milled edge, 12h, 11.65g (KM 492),
hairline behind the bust, otherwise toned and lustrous, good
extremely fine; Quarter-Anna, 1894; 1901 (2); another, date
illegible (KM 486); Edward VII (1901-1910), Quarter-Anna,
1908 (KM 502); George V (1910-1936), Quarter-Anna, 1911;
1912; 1914 (2); 1916 (5) (KM 512), from fine to uncirculated;
East India Company, Victoria (1837-1901), Quarter Rupee,
1840 (KM 453); 1/12 Anna, 1848 (KM 445); Straits Settlements,
Victoria (1837-1901), Cent, 1888, plain edge, 9.80g (KM 16),
fine; Hong Kong, Victoria (1837-1901), Cent, 1865, plain edge,
7.42g (KM 4.1), about very fine (20)The Hugh Whistler
CollectionSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9593 India, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupee, 1901 B, crowned and
draped bust left, rev. denomination and date in border, milled
edge, 12h, 11.40g (KM 492), previously mounted and rubbed,
fine; George V (1920-1936), Rupee, 1919 B (2); 1919 C; 1920 B
(2); 1920 C (10); 1921 B (2), crowned and draped bust left, rev.
denomination and date in border, milled edges (KM 524), some
slight scuffing or friction marks to otherwise pleasingly
lustrous and flashy surfaces, extremely fine to uncirculated;
Portuguese India, Goa, Joao V (1706-1750), Copper 5 Reis,
1711, value and date, rev. numerical, 7.52g (Gomes 45.01; KM -
), slightly verdigris, otherwise details very fine; Republic,
Rupia, 1935, milled edge, 6h, 11.60g (KM 22), some faint
friction marks, otherwise with a full cartwheel lustre,
uncirculated; Half-Rupia, 1936, milled edge, 6h, 5.85g (KM 23),
full cartwheel lustre, about uncirculated, single year type
(21)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9594 India, Victoria (1837-1901), Half-Rupee, 1883 C, crowned and
draped bust left, rev. denomination and date in wreath, C
incuse, milled edge, 1h, 5.83g (Prid. 267; KM 491), previously
mounted and with resulting edge bruises, some verdigris to the
reverse, otherwise a good very fine example of this key date in
the series, highly sought afterSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 9595 (x) NGC MS64 RB | India, Victoria (1837-1901), Quarter-Anna,
1880 C, Calcutta, plain edge, 12h (KM 486), with handsome
mint red surfaces, almost uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded
MS64 RB (Cert. #6376454-005); NGC MS63 RB | Quarter-Anna,
1889 C, Calcutta, plain edge, 1h (KM 486), carbonised
fingermark to otherwise handsomely red surfaces and lustrous,
practically uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded MS63 RB (Cert.
#6376454-006); NGC MS62 RB | Half-Pice, 1895 C, Calcutta,
plain edge, 1h (KM 484), some carbon marking to otherwise
almost fully mint red surfaces, almost uncirculated, in NGC
holder, graded MS62 RB (Cert. #6376454-010) (3)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 9596 (x) NGC MINT ERROR VF30 | India, Edward VII (1901-1910),
Mint Error Brockage Rupee, circa 1903-10, mirror brockage on
reverse, milled edge, 12h, 11.54g (cf. KM 508), lightly contact
marked and rubbed, otherwise a pleasing curiosity and ever
popular, very fine and scarce, in NGC holder, graded MINT
ERROR VF30 (Cert. #6768662-001)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9597 India, George V (1910-1936), 1/12 Anna, 1932 (4), Calcutta,
crowned and draped bust left rev. denomination in beaded
border and floral border, plain edges, (KM 509), all with some
light carbonisation to otherwise pleasingly lustrous and mint
red surfaces, about uncirculated (4)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £100

Lot 9598 (x) India, George VI (1936-1952), Rupee, 1939 B, Bombay,
GEORGE VI KING EMPEROR, crowned second bust left, stop
below, rev. denomination and date within border, reeded edge,
12h, 11.53g (Pr. 235; KM 555; S&W 9.13), evidence of previous
mounting and metal flaw at 12 o'clock, the surfaces
bagmarked, otherwise the central devices pleasing in parts,
about very fine example of this error popular key date in series,
with NGC ticket, ALTERED SURFACES (Cert.
#6633893-015)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,400



Lot 9599 India, Republic, Blank Coin Dies (18), from early 21st century
issues, in a variety of metals including bi-metallic types (7),
single metal types in unblemished condition or with minor bag
marks, the bi-metallic issues with signs of circulation
(18)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £200

Lot 9600 Portuguese India, Maria II (1834-53), Rupia, 1839, Goa, young
head left, rev. crowned shield (Gomes 21.01; KM 269), good
portrait, good very fineProvenanceSpink 261, 27-28 March
2019, lot 745Spink 170, 6-7 October 2004, lot 1044
[part]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £140

Lot 9601 (x) South India, Karnataka, late Hoysala/early Vijayanagar (c.
10-17th century), gold Viraraya Fanam, lion (sardula) standing
right, under crescent, rev. stylised Viraraya design, 0.38g
(Mitchiner, Southern India, Part 1, 324; Krishna (MAR 1929)
pl. 9, nos. 8-10), good very fine; Copper Unit, 1.37g, elephant,
rev. ornamental floral scroll, (cf. Mitch, Karnataka 200), about
very fine; Nayaks of Chitradurga, (c. 1565-1779) gold Viraraya
Fanam (6), crescent now tall and lion narrow, rev. Viraraya
design, 0.37g; 0.37g; 0.37g; 0.38g; 0.38g; 0.37g (Herrli,
Fanams 1.04), one of centre and another with edge crack, yet
mostly pleasingly struck, very fine to extremely fine; Dutch East
India Company, Negapatnam silver Fanam, 0.76g, stylised
figure of Kali, rev. recumbent J, OC above, (KM 30), clear
strike, good very fine (9)A Gentleman's Collection of Sri Lankan
Coins - Part III ii) Copper Unit: At this period copper coins were
not being struck for use in Karnataka, as noted by Mitchiner it
is therefore believed types such as these were struck for use
circulated in Tamilnadu. Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 9602 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon) (1st century BC - 2nd century AD), AE
Lakshmi Plaques (3), 3.21; 2.46; 1.05g, Lakshmi standing
between two elephants on stands, rev. swastika on a stand
between ancillary symbols, (Codrington 21; MAC. 5048-50), the
first and last broken into two parts, the second on a partial
flan, generally about fine (3)A Gentleman's Collection of Sri
Lankan Coins - Part IIISubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £60



Lot 9603 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Anonymous (c.960-1214), gold
Kahavanu, 4.31g, type III (B), Jasmine flower and chank
(conch), standing figure of Ceylon style, two symbols under arm
in left field, holding jasmine bud right, four annulets below
right with one solid pellet above, beneath feet a line connecting
a conch on left and jasmine bud on right, rev. figure seated
right on an asana (low throne), holding a conch, Devanagari
legend in right field Sri Lamka Vibhu (fortunate lord of Sri
Lanka) (Codrington 53; Mitchiner, Southern India, part 2,
311-2), some file marks on edge and mount removed from edge
above head of seated figure, otherwise extremely fineA
Gentleman's Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part IIISubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9604 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Anonymous (c.960-1214), gold
Kahavanu, 4.33g, type III (B), Jasmine flower and chank
(conch), standing figure of Ceylon style, two symbols under arm
in left field, holding jasmine bud right, four annulets below
right with one solid pellet above, beneath feet a line connecting
a conch on left and jasmine bud on right, rev. figure seated
right on an asana (low throne), holding a conch, Devanagari
legend in right field Sri Lamka Vibhu (fortunate lord of Sri
Lanka) (Codrington 53; Mitchiner, Southern India, part 2,
311-2), some graffiti in fields, especially on obverse, file mark
on edge, toned good very fineA Gentleman's Collection of Sri
Lankan Coins - Part IIISubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 9605 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Raja Raja Chola (985-1014), issued after c.
1001, gold Kahavanu, 4.26g, as type III (C), jasmine flower and
chank (conch), standing figure of Ceylon style, two symbols under
arm in left field, holding jasmine bud right, four annulets below
right with one solid pellet above, beneath feet a line connecting a
conch on left and jasmine bud on right, rev. figure seated right on
an asana (low throne), holding a conch, Devanagari legend in
right field Sri Raja Raja (Codrington 104; Mitchiner, Southern
India, part 2, 318), very fine, scarceA Gentleman's Collection of
Sri Lankan Coins - Part IIIIt is thought that these coins were
struck following Raja Raja's invasion of Ceylon in 1001,
specifically for use on the island. Its design follows closely the
gold Kahavanus struck in Ceylon prior to this time (type III).
Kahavanus attributed to the Cholas of late 10th century Tamil
Nadu were struck in silver and did not feature the standing or
seated figures that so characterise Celyon coins of the
period.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9606 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Raja Raja Chola (985-1014), issued after
c. 1001, gold Kahavanu, 4.24g, as type III (C), jasmine flower
and chank (conch), standing figure of Ceylon style, two symbols
under arm in left field, holding jasmine bud right, four annulets
below right with one solid pellet above, beneath feet a line
connecting a conch on left and jasmine bud on right, rev. figure
seated right on an asana (low throne), holding a conch,
Devanagari legend in right field Sri Raja Raja (Codrington 104;
Mitchiner, Southern India, part 2, 318), contact marked and
lightly tooled to parts of the edge, very fine, scarceA
Gentleman's Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part IIIIt is
thought that these coins were struck following Raja Raja's
invasion of Ceylon in 1001, specifically for use on the island. Its
design follows closely the gold Kahavanus struck in Ceylon
prior to this time (type III). Kahavanus attributed to the Cholas
of late 10th century Tamil Nadu were struck in silver and did
not feature the standing or seated figures that so characterise
Celyon coins of the period.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9607 (x) South India, Malabar/Sri Lanka (c. 16th-18th century), gold
Viraraya Fanams (20), stylised lion / 'viraraya symbol' rev.
figure derived from a standing boar (Codrington 168), clearly
struck and mostly well centred, good very fine to extremely fine
(20)A Gentleman's Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part IIIThis
type of fanam was also produced in Kandy and used in Sri
Lanka.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9608 (x) South India, Malabar/Sri Lanka (c. 16th-18th century), gold
Viraraya Fanams (20), stylised lion / 'viraraya symbol' rev.
figure derived from a standing boar (Codrington 168),
pleasingly struck and mostly well centred, some lustrous, very
fine to extremely fine (20)A Gentleman's Collection of Sri
Lankan Coins - Part IIIThis type of fanam was also produced in
Kandy and used in Sri Lanka.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 9609 (x) South India, Malabar/Sri Lanka (c. 16th-18th century), gold
Viraraya Fanams (20), stylised lion / 'viraraya symbol' rev.
figure derived from a standing boar (Codrington 168),
pleasingly struck and mostly well centred, some lustrous,
extremely fine to extremely fine (20)A Gentleman's Collection
of Sri Lankan Coins - Part IIIThis type of fanam was also
produced in Kandy and used in Sri Lanka.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9610 (x) South India, Malabar/Sri Lanka (c. 16th-18th century), gold
Viraraya Fanams (20), stylised lion / 'viraraya symbol' rev.
figure derived from a standing boar (Codrington 168),
pleasingly struck and mostly well centred, some lustrous,
extremely fine to extremely fine (20)A Gentleman's Collection
of Sri Lankan Coins - Part III This type of fanam was also
produced in Kandy and used in Sri Lanka.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9611 (x) South India, Malabar/Sri Lanka (c. 16th-18th century), gold
Viraraya Fanams (20), stylised lion / 'viraraya symbol' rev.
figure derived from a standing boar (Codrington 168), some
with darker burnished fields, yet pleasingly struck and mostly
well centred, some lustrous, extremely fine to extremely fine
(20)A Gentleman's Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part III This
type of fanam was also produced in Kandy and used in Sri
Lanka.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9612 (x) South India, Malabar/Sri Lanka (c. 16th-18th century), gold
Viraraya Fanams (20), stylised lion / 'viraraya symbol' rev.
figure derived from a standing boar (Codrington 168), some
with slight deposits in fields, pleasingly struck and mostly well
centred, some lustrous, extremely fine to extremely fine (20)A
Gentleman's Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part III This type
of fanam was also produced in Kandy and used in Sri
Lanka.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 9613 (x) South India, Malabar/Sri Lanka (c. 16th-18th century), gold
Viraraya Fanams (14), stylised lion / 'viraraya symbol' rev.
figure derived from a standing boar (Codrington 168), some
slight deposits in fields, pleasingly struck and mostly well
centred, showing gradual adaptation of design over time,
extremely fine to extremely fine (14)A Gentleman's Collection
of Sri Lankan Coins - Part III This type of fanam was also
produced in Kandy and used in Sri Lanka.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £280

Lot 9614 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Kingdom of Kandy (c. 1550-1765), silver
Fanams (9), similar in design to Viraraya fanams of south India
(cf. Codrington, p.175, 168), generally little circulated,
extremely fine (9)A Gentleman's Collection of Sri Lankan Coins
- Part IIICodrington describes these as "Sinhala panama, struck
by the king. The metal is silver, often very base, and sometimes
hardly distinguishable from copper; a few show a slight
admixture of gold, from which it may be inferred that this coin
has been gradually debased from an original gold fanam, .... in
documents they are mentioned last, as far as I can ascertain, in
1765. The design is that of the Malabar Vira raya
fanam."Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9615 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Portuguese Colony, João IV (1640-1656),
Tanga, 1642 (2), crowned arms, dividing G-A, rev. TA
monogram, dividing D-S, 1.96g; 2.19g (Gomez 11.01; KM 10),
flat in parts, good fine; Portuguese India, Goa, Filipe II
(1598-1621), Tin Bazaruco, undated, crowned shield, dividing
G-A, rev. cross, stars in angles, 2.30g; 2.42g (KM 52; Gomes
F2.18), very fine; João V (1706-1750), Tin 2-Bazarucos,
undated, crowned shield, dividing G-A, rev. cross on mound,
dividing star and 2, 12h, 4.13g (KM 82), about very fine; Sri
Lanka (Ceylon), Dutch Colony (VOC), Duit, 1793 (2); 179[?],
5.40g; 5.85g; 5.68g (KM 33.2), fair to fine (8)A Gentleman's
Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part IIISubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £400



Lot 9616 (x) South India or Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Dutch East India
Company (VOC) (1760-1794), gold 'Porto Novo' Pagoda, 3.42g,
new Negapatnam type, struck at Tuticorin and Colombo, Vishnu
standing facing, rev. convex granular surface (Scholten 1259),
natural edge cracks between 2 and 4 o'clock, otherwise a
pleasing strike, about extremely fineA Gentleman's Collection
of Sri Lankan Coins - Part III Metallurgical analysis reveals a
reading of: Au 86.07%Cu 4.47%Ag 8.93%Fe 0.27%Scholten
writes, 'From a letter of June 10th 1759 from the Governor-
General and the Council of Batavia to the Governor and Council
at Colombo it appears that the coinage took place by order of
Colombo. As they were struck with the 'Negapatnum new die' it
is impossible to distinguish them. According to the Minting
Report they were still being struck in 1764. After 1767 the
fineness of the Pagoda was lowered here too. In 1781, in view of
the war in England, the Mint for gold and silver was transferred
to Colombo for the time being. From a list of specimens present
in the treasury of Ceylon…it appears that Pagodas struck here
must have been distinguishable among each other. From 1784
to 1785 Pagodas of 18 carat or 0.769 were struck at Colombo.
From 1787, when the Mint was moved back, to 1794, this was
continued at Tuticorin. For the payment of a debt to France
arising out of the war with England, in 1783 a parcel of gold
coins formerly current on the Coast of Malabar, together with
"Persian and Hindustan gold Mohrs", were re-minted into more
than 34,900 Porto Novo Pagodas of 17 carats, or 0.708.As
already pointed out, in august 1786 the Mint was back at
Tuticorin and in 1788 over 7,100 of these Pagodas were struck
of a fineness of only 15 carats, or 0.625.'Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £220



Lot 9617 (x) South India or Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Dutch East India
Company (VOC) (1760-1794), gold 'Porto Novo' Pagoda, 3.37g,
new Negapatnam type, struck at Tuticorin and Colombo, Vishnu
standing facing, rev. convex granular surface (Scholten 1259),
couple of small natural edge splits, otherwise the devices
handsomely struck, about extremely fineA Gentleman's
Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part III Metallurgical analysis
reveals a reading of: Au 62.99%Cu 29.05%Ag 7.10%Fe
0.78%Scholten writes, 'From a letter of June 10th 1759 from
the Governor-General and the Council of Batavia to the
Governor and Council at Colombo it appears that the coinage
took place by order of Colombo. As they were struck with the
'Negapatnum new die' it is impossible to distinguish them.
According to the Minting Report they were still being struck in
1764. After 1767 the fineness of the Pagoda was lowered here
too. In 1781, in view of the war in England, the Mint for gold
and silver was transferred to Colombo for the time being. From
a list of specimens present in the treasury of Ceylon…it appears
that Pagodas struck here must have been distinguishable
among each other. From 1784 to 1785 Pagodas of 18 carat or
0.769 were struck at Colombo. From 1787, when the Mint was
moved back, to 1794, this was continued at Tuticorin. For the
payment of a debt to France arising out of the war with
England, in 1783 a parcel of gold coins formerly current on the
Coast of Malabar, together with "Persian and Hindustan gold
Mohrs", were re-minted into more than 34,900 Porto Novo
Pagodas of 17 carats, or 0.708.As already pointed out, in august
1786 the Mint was back at Tuticorin and in 1788 over 7,100 of
these Pagodas were struck of a fineness of only 15 carats, or
0.625.'Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £220



Lot 9618 (x) South India or Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Dutch East India
Company (VOC) (1760-1794), gold 'Porto Novo' Pagoda, 3.42g,
new Negapatnam type, struck at Tuticorin and Colombo, Vishnu
standing facing, rev. convex granular surface (Scholten 1259),
some very minor edge cracks, a pleasing strike, extremely fineA
Gentleman's Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part III
Metallurgical analysis reveals a reading of: Au 60.30%Cu
33.53%Ag 5.83%Fe 0.34%Scholten writes, 'From a letter of June
10th 1759 from the Governor-General and the Council of
Batavia to the Governor and Council at Colombo it appears that
the coinage took place by order of Colombo. As they were
struck with the 'Negapatnum new die' it is impossible to
distinguish them. According to the Minting Report they were
still being struck in 1764. After 1767 the fineness of the
Pagoda was lowered here too. In 1781, in view of the war in
England, the Mint for gold and silver was transferred to
Colombo for the time being. From a list of specimens present in
the treasury of Ceylon…it appears that Pagodas struck here
must have been distinguishable among each other. From 1784
to 1785 Pagodas of 18 carat or 0.769 were struck at Colombo.
From 1787, when the Mint was moved back, to 1794, this was
continued at Tuticorin. For the payment of a debt to France
arising out of the war with England, in 1783 a parcel of gold
coins formerly current on the Coast of Malabar, together with
"Persian and Hindustan gold Mohrs", were re-minted into more
than 34,900 Porto Novo Pagodas of 17 carats, or 0.708.As
already pointed out, in august 1786 the Mint was back at
Tuticorin and in 1788 over 7,100 of these Pagodas were struck
of a fineness of only 15 carats, or 0.625.'Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £220

Lot 9619 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Dutch Colony (VOC), Persian coins used
in Ceylon, 22 ½ Stuivers, Type I, C / VOC of Dutch East India
Company, countermark on Iran, Abbas II (1642-1666), Abbasi,
5 Shahi, AH [10]72, countermark to obverse, 9.15g (Scholten
1284; KM 51), lamination flaw caused by countermark to
corresponding area of the reverse the hoist coin and
countermark fine, scarceA Gentleman's Collection of Sri
Lankan Coins - Part IIISubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9620 (x) Sri Lanka (Celyon), Dutch Colony (VOC), Persian coins used
in Ceylon, VOC of Dutch India Company, countermark on Iran,
possibly of Sulaiman I (1666-1694), Abbasi (4 Shahi),
countermark to obverse, 7.28g (cf. Scholten 1205), the hoist
coin dark and rubbed in the parts, fine, the countermark very
clear, good very fine; another, countermarked to reverse, 7.29g
(cf. Scholten 1205), hoist coin cleaned, fair, the countermark
slightly blundered yet about very fine (2)A Gentleman's
Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part IIISubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 9621 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Dutch Colony (VOC), Persian coins used
in Ceylon, 18 Stuivers, Type I, C / VOC of Dutch East India
Company, countermark on Iran, Abbas II (1642-1666), Abbasi
(4 Shahi), countermark to reverse, 7.20g (Scholten 1285; KM
49), the hoist coin flat and contact marked, fine, the
countermark about very fine; 18 Stuivers, Type I, C / VOC of
Dutch East India Company, countermark on Irna, Sulaiman I
(1666-1694), Abbasi (4 Shahi), AH 107[?], countermark to
reverse, 7.21g (Scholten 1285; KM 50), hoist coin good fine,
the countermark very fine; 9 Stuivers, Type I, C / VOC of Dutch
East India Company, countermark on Iran, (possibly Sulaiman
I) (1666-1694), Half-Abbasi (Mahmudi or 2 Shahis), 2.94g
(Scholten 1286; KM 48), hoist coin bright and with verdigris,
fair, countermark better, all popular types (3)A Gentleman's
Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part IIISubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 9622 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Dutch Colony (VOC), Countermark
Coinage, 2-Tanga, Type III, Jaffna, I/VOC of Dutch East India
Company, countermark on Portuguese-India, 2-Tanga of Goa,
crowned shield, dividing G-A, rev. I/VOC countermark over St.
John the Baptist standing, facing right, 8h, 5.33g (KM 59),
hoist coin flat in parts and with a dark tone, fine, the
countermark mostly flat, fair; 2-Tanga, Type I, Colombo, C/VOC
of Dutch East India Company, countermark on Portuguese-
India, 2-Tanka of Goa, C / VOC countermark over crowned
shield, dividing G-A, rev. TA monogram, dividing D-S, 7h, 4.19g
(KM 40), hoist coin about very fine, the countermark also about
very fine, scarce (2)A Gentleman's Collection of Sri Lankan
Coins - Part III In 1655 the Dutch commenced authorizing local
currency by countermarking the VOC Company monogram and
appropriate mint initial on current Portuguese
tangas.Codrington writes in Ceylon Coins and Currency
(p.102):"The countermarks found on the Portuguese coins are
three:-i) The monogram GALE (Galle)ii) The monogram of the
Dutch East India Company, either plain, or surmounted by C
(Colombo) or by I (Jaffna)iii) The letter R."Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £450

Lot 9623 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Dutch Colony (VOC), AE 2-Stuivers,
30.19g, wreath type, undated (1660-1720), type Aa, leaves of
wreath rotate to left (Scholten 1289; KM 20), one side a little
weak, about fine; AE 2-Stuivers, 28.58g, wreath type, undated
(1660-1720), type Aa, leaves of wreath rotate to left (Scholten
1289; KM 20), flan of irregular shape, good fine; AE 2-Stuivers,
28.16g, wreath type, undated (1660-1720), type Aa, leaves of
wreath rotate to left (Scholten 1289; KM 20), one side a little
off centre, very fine; AE 2-Stuivers, 29.76g, wreath type,
undated (1660-1720), type Aa, leaves of wreath rotate to left,
bead between II and St both sides (Scholten 1289; KM 20),
both sides a little off centre, very fine, scarce (4)A Gentleman's
Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part IIISubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 9624 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Dutch Colony (VOC), AE 2-Stuivers,
24.16g, wreath type, undated (1660-1720), type Aa, leaves of
wreath rotate to left (Scholten 1289; KM 20), cleaning marks
one side, about fine; AE 2-Stuivers, 27.89g, wreath type,
undated (1660-1720), type Aa, leaves of wreath revolving to
left, bead between II and St on one side (Scholten 1289; KM
20), fine; AE 2-Stuivers, 31.22g, wreath type, undated
(1660-1720), type Aa, leaves of wreath rotate to left (Scholten
1289; KM 20), both sides a little off centre, good fine; AE 2-
Stuivers, 22.22g, wreath type, undated (1660-1720), type Aa,
leaves of wreath rotate to left (Scholten 1289; KM 20), one side
struck a little off centre, very fine; AE 2-Stuivers, 28.40g,
wreath type, undated (1660-1720), type Aa, leaves of wreath
rotate to left (Scholten 1289; KM 20), fine / about fine (5)A
Gentleman's Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part IIISubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 9625 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), British Colonial, George III (1760-1820),
48-Stuiver, 1809, CEYLON GOVERNMENT, denomination in
beaded border, rev. elephant standing left above date, 9.16g
(KM 77; Pr.13); another, 8.80g (KM 77; Pr. 13), the first
cleaned and pitted, nearing very fine, the second with edge
cracks and dark toning in fields, very fine; 24-Stuivers, 1808,
CEYLON GOVERNMENT, denomination in beaded border, rev.
elephant standing left above date, 4.66g (KM 76; Pr.17);
another, 4.49g (KM 76; Pr.17), both with irregular toning as
often encountered for this type, very fine (4)A Gentleman's
Collection of Sri Lankan Coins - Part III Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 9626 (x) NGC AU50 | Ceylon, George III (1798-1820), Rix Dollar,
1821, (KM 84; Prid 82), lightly contact marked from
circulation, otherwise very fine, in NGC holder, graded AU50
(Cert. #6493545-023); Half-Stuiver, 1815 (KM 80; Prid. 92),
darkened surfaces, fine; Victoria (1837-1901), 50 Cents, 1893
(KM 96), some surface friction and a yellow tone in parts,
otherwise good very fine, in NGC holder, graded MS62 (Cert.
#6493545-019); NGC MS65 | 10 Cents, 1900 (KM 94), lightly
toned and lustrous, extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded
MS65 (Cert. #6493545-018); George V (1910-1936), 25 Cents,
1925 (KM 105a), some deposits to otherwise largely lustrous
surfaces, bolder very fine (5)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 9627 The Fred Pridmore Collection | India and South East Asia (25) |
Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Kingdom of Kandy, (c. 17th Century), silver
Larin or 'Fish Hook' Money, 4.68g (Codrington 163), very fine;
Batavia, Dutch East India Company, AE Bonk Bars, 2 Stuivers,
1818, 26.39g (Scholten 666); 1 Stuiver, 1818, 14.70g (Scholten
668), both very fine and scarce; East India Company, Singapore,
Official Merchant Issues for Sumatra, Keping Token, AH 1219
(1804) (11), (Prid. Malaya, p.116-119), fair to fine; Keping
Token, AH 1247 (1804), (Prid. 3), fine; 'Fighting Cock' Keping
Token, AH 1411; AH 1247 (cf. Prid. Malaya, p.116-119),
pierced, fine; India, East India Company, William IV
(1830-1837), Half-Anna, 1835 B, plain edge, 12.54g (Prid. 131),
rubbed and hairlined, fine; Straights Settlements, Victoria
(1837-1901), Cent, 1872, plain edge, 8.71g (KM 9; Prid, 162),
fair; Thailand, Kingdom of Lannathai, (c.1296-1556), K'a K'im
or Tamlung, Chiengsen, i.m wheel, 59.84g (Mitch. South East
Asia 687), marks softly struck, yet very fine; Thailand, Rama IV
(1851-1868), Bullet Money, 2 Baht, 8 dots in Chakra, 30.50g
(KM C138); Salu'ng, 3.85g (KM C125); Rama III (1824-1851),
Fuang, 1.87g (KM C63); Pai, 0.44g (KM C 51), all very fine;
Loas, Kingdom of Luang Phrabang (1707-1889), AE 'Canoe
Money' Lat, c. 19th century, 17.54g (Mitch. 3024), additional
metal deposit to one end, very fine (25)The Fred Pridmore
Collection ii/iii) Bonk Bars: struck from bars of copper
imported from Japan, these bars were made in Batavia from
1796. Although they are more commonly found in Sri Lanka,
they were also current in Batavia itself, as well as the rest of
Java, Cheribon and Bantam.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600



Lot 9628 (x) India, Cooch Behar, Nara Narayan (1555-1587), Rupee, SE
1477 (1557), Sri Sri | Shive Charana | Kamala Madhu | Karasya,
rev. Sri Sriman Nara Narayana Bhupalasya | 1477, 10.58g
(Bronny CB.01 [this coin]), bright, otherwise very fine; Lakshmi
Narayan (1587-1627), Rupee, SE 1509 (1587) Sri Sri | Shive
Charana | Kamala Madhu | Karasya, rev. Sri Sri ma | n Lakshmi
Naraya nasaya | 1509, 10.25g (Bronny CB.02 [this coin]), soft to
the higher points, otherwise with a pleasing dark tone in the
fields, very fine; Various 'ndra' Rulers (1687-1783), Devendra
Narayan (1763-1765), Half-Rupee, undated, 4.77g (Bronny
CB.11 [this coin]); Rajendra Narayan (1770-1772), Half-Rupee,
undated, 4.65g (Bronny CB.12 [this coin]); Darendra Narayan
(1772-1775), Half-Rupee, undated, 4.65g (Bronny CB.14 [this
coin]); Half-Rupee, undated, 4.75g (Bronny CB.16 [this coin]);
Half-Rupee, undated, 4.75g (Bronny CB.17 [this coin]); Half-
Rupee, undated, 4.75g (Bronny CB.18 [this coin]); Half-Rupee,
undated, 4.76g (Bronny CB.18); Half-Rupee, undated, 4.75g
(Bronny CB.19 [this coin]), very fine to extremely fine, a most
extensive selection of the 'ndra' rulers of this period (10)The
Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsFrom
1683 to 1783 seven kings struck only half rupees, with names
ending in "ndra" for example Mahendra, Upendra,
Devendra.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9629 (x) Bhutan, Period I (c. 1790-1840), Silver Half-Rupee (3);
Silver and Billon Half-Rupee (23), including, Silver and Billon
Half-Rupees (23), including (Bronny 01.03; KM 1 [this coin];
01.09; 01.10; 01.13; KM 4.3 [these coins]; 01.14; 01.16; 02.01;
02.02; 02.11; 02.13; 02.14; 02.15; 02.16; 02.17 KM 4.2 [these
coins]; 02.19; 02.21; 03.36; 03.37S; 03.38A; 03.39; 03.40;
03.41; 03.42; 04.02; 04.13; 04.14 [these coins], all very fine or
better (26)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and
Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9630 (x) Bhutan, Period I (c. 1790-1840), Silver and Billon Half-
Rupees (22), same type, different dies with letter 'sa', rev. va
cha ra', (Bronny 03.03; 03.04; 03.08; 03.09; 03.10; 03.11; 03.13;
03.15; 03.17; 03.19a; 03.20a; 03.21ag; 03.23g; 03.24g; 03.25h;
03.26; 03.29; 03.31h; 03.32; 03.33; 03.34e; 03.35b [these
coins]; KM 3), very fine to extremely fine (22)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9631 (x) Bhutan, Period I (c. 1790-1840), Billion, Silver-Wash, Brass
and Copper Half-Rupees (20), variety of types, including, 'sa'
above 'ndra', rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 04.15; 04.16h; 04.17g;
04.20; 04.21 [these coins]; KM 4.3); with tree or leaf spray, rev.
'va cha ra' (Bronny 05.02; 05.03; 05.04; 05.07; 05.08; 05.09
[these coins]; KM 5); with swastika clockwise, rev. 'va cha ra',
(Bronny 06.01; 06.02; 06.03; 06.04; 06.05; 06.06 [these coins];
06.01-06; KM 6), very fine to extremely fine (20)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9632 (x) Bhutan, Period I (c. 1790-1840), Silver, Copper and Billon
Half-Rupees (10), variety of types, including, swastika counter
clockwise, rev. 'va cha ra', (Bronny 07.02h; 07.03; 07.05a;
07.06a [these coins]; KM 6); swastika above 'ra', rev. 'va cha ra',
(Bronny 08.02d; 08.03; 08.04e; 08.05; 08.06 [these coins]; cf.
KM 6); swastika clockwise, rev. 'va cha ra', (Bronny 09.02e;
09.03h; 09.04b [these coins]; cf. KM 6), some softness in parts,
otherwise pleasing struck, very fine to extremely fine (10)The
Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9633 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper Half-Rupees
(20), range of types, 'ndra', X to right, rev. 'va cha ra', (Bronny
10.01; 10.02; 10.03; 10.04; 10.05; 10.06; 10.07; 10.08; 10.09;
10.10; 10.11; 10.12; 10.13; 10.14; 10.15; 10.16g; 10.17g;
10.18g; 10.19; 10.20 [these coins]; KM 8), mostly pleasingly
struck, good very fine to extremely fine (20)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9634 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and White Metal
Half-Rupees (23), including, range of types, 'ndra', rev. 'va cha ra',
(Bronny 10.21; 10.22; 10.23; 10.24; 10.25; 10.26; 10.28; 10.29;
10.30; 10.31; 10.33; 10.34g; 10.35d; 10.36 [white metal]; 10.37b;
10.38; 10.39; 10.40; 10.41; 10.42; 10.44; 10.45 [these coins]; KM
8); White Metal Half-Rupee, 'ndra', no X or dot to left, dot in
crescent to right, rev. X below la (Bronny 10.48 [this coin]; KM 8),
some verdigris to some otherwise mostly pleasingly struck, very
fine to good very fine (23)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9635 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (17), range of types, including, one vertical line, 'ndra',
rev. 'va cha ra', (Bronny 11.01; 11.02; 11.03; 11.04; 11.05;
11.06; 11.07; 11.09; 11.10; 11.11g; 11.12 [these coins]; KM
8.2); two vertical lines, 'ndra', rev. 'va cha ra', (Bronny 12.01;
12.02; 12.03; 12.04; 12.05; 12.06 [these coins]), some slightly
soft in parts, otherwise clearly struck, very fine to extremely
fine (17)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and
Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9636 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (21), range of types, 'ndra', rev. 'va cha ra', (Bronny
12.07; 12.08; 12.09; 12.10; 12.11; 12.13; 12.14f; 12.15be;
12.19h; 12.20; 12.21; 12.22; 12.23; 12.24; 12.26; 12.27; 12.29;
12.31; 12.33; 12.34; 12.35 [these coins]; KM 8.3-6), most with
some softness in parts, very fine (21)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9637 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (24), range of types, including, X before 'ndra', rev. 'va
cha ra', (Bronny 13.02; 13.03; 13.05; 13.06g; 13.07; 13.08;
13.10; 13.11; 13.13; 13.14; 13.16; 13.17; 13.18; 13.20; 13.22;
13.23; 13.25; 13.24g; 13.26; 13.27g; 13.29 [these coins]; KM
8.6); 'ra' missing in 'ndra', crescent below X, rev. 'va cha ra'
(Bronny 13.31; 13.32; 13.33 [these coins]; cf. KM 8.6), some
with verdigris in the fields, otherwise mostly pleasingly struck,
very fine to good very fine (24)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9638 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (39), including, Half-Rupee, 'ndra' with crescent and
dot before 'ra'; Half-Rupee, three dots above 'ra' of 'ndra', X
below; Half-Rupee, 'ndra' with double 'ra', X above three dots;
Half-Rupee, no 'ra', X right of 'nd'; Half-Rupee, 'ndra'
retrograde, X left, rev. 'va cha ra' four dots around 'cha', 'shri'
retrograde; Half-Rupee, X right of 'ndra'; Half-Rupee, X before
'ndra' (Bronny 14.01; 15.01; 16.01; 17.02; 17.03; 17.05; 17.06;
18.01; 18.02; 18.03; 18.06; 18.12; 19.01; 19.02; 19.03; 19.04;
19.05; 19.06; 19.07; 19.08; 19.11; 20.01; 20.02; 20.03; 20.04;
20.05; 20.06; 20.07; 20.08g; 20.09; 20.10; 20.11; 20.12; 20.13;
20.14; 20.15; 20.16; 20.17; 20.18 [these coins]; Rhodes 16-19),
a handful with some softness in parts, otherwise mostly
pleasingly struck, very fine to extremely fine (39)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9639 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (28), including, range of types, 'ndra', cross over 'ra',
rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 21.01; 21.02; 21.04; 21.05; 21.06; 21.09
[these coins]; cf. KM 8); 'ndra' retrograde, cross to left, rev. 'va
cha ra' (Bronny 23.01; 23.02g; 23.03; 23.04; 23.05; 23.06g;
23.09; 23.10; 23.11; [these coins]; cf. KM 8); large hook with
star above 'ndra', rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 23.08 [this coin]; cf.
KM 8); 'nd' retrograde, 'ra' correct, rev 'va cha ra' (Bronny
24.01; 24.02g; 24.04g; 24.05h [these coins]; cf. KM 8); with
tree, rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 5.02 [this coin]; cf. KM 8); with
two crescents, rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 26.01; 26.02; 26.04;
26.05; 26.07; 26.08 [these coins]; cf. KM 8); 'dra' retrograde,
'va cha' retrograde with dot, rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 26.11 [this
coin]; cf. KM 8), very fine to extremely fine (28)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9640 Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (33), range of types, 'ndra' line like a hook, rev. 'va cha
ra' (Bronny 27.02 [this coin]; cf. KM 8); with tree, rev. 'va cha
ra' (Bronny 27.04; 27.05 [these coins]; cf. KM 8); Potentially
struck in unofficial mints, range of types (Bronny 27.07; 27.08;
27.09; 27.10; 27.11; 28.01; 28.03; 28.04; 28.05; 28.06; 28.07;
28.10; 29.01; 29.05; 29.06 [these coins]; cf. KM 8); with 'sa'
over 'sa', rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 30.01; 30.02; 30.03g; 30.04f;
30.05h; 30.06; 30.07; 30.08h; 30.09g; 30.10; 30.11 [these
coins]; cf. KM 8); 'ndra' does not touch horizontal line, rev. 'va
cha ra' (Bronny 30.13; 30.15; 30.16 [these coins]; 30.01-12; cf.
KM 8), very fine to extremely fine (33)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9641 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (60), similar types, 'sa' above 'ra' of 'ndra', rev. 'va cha
ra', (Bronny 31.01; 31.02; 31.03; 31.04c; 31.05h; 31.06; 31.07;
31.08; 31.09g; 31.10; 31.13g; 31.14g; 31.15h; 31.16; 31.17bf;
31.18h; 31.19b; 31.20; 31.21; 31.22; 31.23b; 31.24g; 31.25;
31.26; 31.27; 31.28; 31.29; 31.30; 31.31; 31.32; [these coins];
Rhodes 9; KM 7.2), very fine to extremely fine (30)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9642 Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (60), similar types, 'sa' above 'ra' of 'ndra', rev. 'va cha
ra', (Bronny 31.33; 31.34; 31.35; 31.36dg; 31.37; 31.38; 31.39;
31.40; 31.41; 31.42; 31.43h; 31.44; 31.45; 31.46; 31.47c; 31.48;
31.49; 31.50; 31.52; 31.54; 31.55; 31.56; 31.57; 31.58; 31.59;
31.60; 31.61h; 31.62a; 31.73; 31.85 [these coins]; Rhodes 9;
KM 7.2), very fine to extremely fine (30)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 9643 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper, Brass and
White Metal, Half-Rupees (23), similar types, 'sa' above 'ra' of
'ndra' (Bronny 31.63g; 31.64; 31.65; 31.66; 31.67; 31.68; 31.69;
31.70h; 31.71; 31.72; 31.74g; 31.75; 31.76; 31.77; 31.78c;
31.80; 31.81; 31.83; 31.84; 31.86; 31.87; 31.89; 31.91; 31.92
[these coins]; Rhodes 9; KM 7.2), very fine to extremely fine
(24)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9644 Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (41), similar types, Half-Rupee, dot above 'ndra',
(Bronny 32.01; 32.03; 32.05dg; 32.06 [these coins]; Rhodes 9;
KM 7.2); one vertical line left of 'ndra', (Bronny 32.08; 32.09;
32.10c [these coins]; Rhodes 9; KM 7.2); two vertical lines left
of 'ndra', (Bronny 32.13; 32.14; 32.15h; 32.16f; 32.17; 32.18;
32.19; 32.20g; 32.21; 32.22; 32.23; 32.24; 32.25; 32.26; 32.27;
32.28; 32.29; 32.30; 32.31; 32.32; 32.35; 32.36; 32.37g; 32.38;
32.39; 32.40; 32.41; 32.41; 32.43; 32.44; 32.45h; 32.46; 32.47;
32.48; 32.33c [these coins]; Rhodes 9; KM 7.2), mostly
handsomely struck, very fine to extremely fine (41)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9645 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (29), similar types, two horizontal lines before 'ndra',
rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 32.49; 32.50; 32.51; 32.52; 32.53; 2.54;
32.55; 32.56; 32.57; 32.59; 32.60; 32.61; 32.63; 32.64; 32.65a;
32.67; 32.70; 32.71; 32.72; 32.73; 32.74; 32.76; 32.77h; 32.78;
32.79; 32.80; 32.81; 32.85; 32.86 [these coins]; Rhodes 9; KM
7.2), mostly pleasingly struck, good very fine to extremely fine
(29)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9646 Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (29), similar types, two horizontal lines before 'ndra',
rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 32.87h; 32.88; 32.89; 32.91; 32.92;
32.93; 32.94; 32.05; 32.96; 32.98; 32.99; 32.100; 32.103g;
32.104; 32.105h; 32.106; 32.107; 32.108; 32.109; 32.110;
32.111d; 32.112h; 32.113; 32.114; 32.115; 32.116h; 32.117h;
32.118; 32.119; 32.121 [these coins]; Rhodes 9; KM 7.2), some
with softness in parts, more common amongst the brass
examples, otherwise largely pleasingly struck, very fine to
extremely fine (30)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese
and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9647 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900) Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (38), similar types, two horizontal lines before 'ndra'
rev. 'va cha ra', (Bronny 32.122; 32.124; 32.125 [these coins];
Rhodes 9; KM 7.2); as before, struck on smaller flan, (Bronny
32.127; 32.128; 32.129; 32.130; 32.131dg; 32.132; 32.133;
32.134; 32.135; 32.136; 32.137; 32.138; 32.139; 32.140; 32.141;
32.142; 32.143; 32.144; 32.145; 32.146; 32.147; 32.148; 32.149;
32.150; 32.151; 32.152; 32.153; 32.154; 32.155bg; 32.156;
32.158; 32.159h; 32.160; 32.162; 32.164 [these coins]; Rhodes
9; KM 7.2), example Bronny 32.162 pierced, mostly with some
rub in parts, very fine to extremely fine (38)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9648 Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (60), similar types, 'ndra' strong and wide, rev. 'va cha
ra', examples in retrograde, (Bronny 33.01; 33.02; 33.03; 33.04;
33.05; 33.06; 33.07; 33.08; 33.09; 33.10; 33.11d; 33.12; 33.13;
33.14; 33.15d; 33.16c; 33.17; 33.18d; 33.19; 33.20h; 33.21;
33.22; 33.23; 33.24; 33.25; 33.26; 33.28; 33.29f; 33.31h;
33.32g; 33.33e; 33.34h; 33.35; 33.36bg; 33.37; 33.38f; 33.39;
33.40f; 33.41g; 33.42 [these coins]; Rhodes 9; KM 7.2), very
fine to extremely fine (40)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 9649 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees, similar types, 'n' of 'na' open to left; dots above 'ndra',
rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 33.43; 33.44; 33.35; 33.46; 33.47h;
33.48; 33.49; 33.50; 33.51; 33.52; 33.53 [these coins]; KM 7.2);
'ra' short'; 'ra' long, rev. 'va cha ra', (Bronny 33.58d; 33.59;
33.60 [these coins]; KM 7.2); 'ndra' wide; 'ndra' slender; 'sa'
often simplified, rev. 'va cha ra', (Bronny 33.62; 33.63; 33.64;
33.65; 33.67h; 33.68h; 33.69g [these coins]; KM 7.2), very fine
to extremely fine (21)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese
and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 9650 Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (33), similar types, 'ndra' dot above and by 'n', rev. 'va
cha ra' (Bronny 34.01; 34;02; 34.03; 34.04; 34.05 [these coins];
cf. Rhodes 9; 15; KM 7.1- 7.2); dot above 'ra', two dots above
'ndra'; three dots above 'ndra' rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 34.07h;
34.08; 34.09; 34.10; 34.11 [ these coins]; cf. Rhodes 9; 15; KM
7.1- 7.2); dot to right of 'cha', rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 34.16;
34.17; 34.18; 34.19; 34.20; 34.21; 34.22; 34.24; 34.25; 34.26;
34.27; 34.28a; 34.29; 34.30; 34.32; 34.33; 34.34; 34.35; 34.37h;
34.38; 34.39g; 34.40; 34.41 [these coins]; cf. Rhodes 9; 15; KM
7.1-7.2), some with speckles of verdigris, otherwise very fine to
extremely fine (33)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese
and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9651 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (26), similar types, crescent open to left before 'sa', dot
below, rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 34.43; 34.44f; 34.46 [these coins];
cf. Rhodes 9; 15; KM 7.1-7.2); ndra wide, rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny
34.49; 34.50; cf. Rhodes 9; 15; KM 7.1-7.2); rev. 'la ma' retrograde
(Bronny 34.52ch; 34.53bg [these coins]; cf. Rhodes 9; 15; KM
7.1-7.2); dot before 'ra', 'n' of 'ndra and na' as crescents to left
(Bronny 34.55a; 34.56g [these coins]; cf. Rhodes 9; 15; KM
7.1-7.2); 'n' of 'ndra' and 'na' different, 'ra' downwards, rev. 'va cha
ra' (Bronny 34.60 [this coin]; cf. Rhodes 9; 15; KM 7.1-7.2); 'ra'
joined to vertical line, dot above 'sa', rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny
34.61; 34.62; 34.63; 34.64; 34.65; 34.66; 34.68 [these coins]; cf.
Rhodes 9; 15; KM 7.1-7.2); Potentially struck in unofficial mints,
square with dot inside of 'ndra', rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 34.71;
34.72cg; 34.73c; 34.74c; 34.75; 34.77; 34.78; 34.82; 34.83d [these
coins]; cf. Rhodes 9; 15; KM 7.1-7.2), some softness in parts,
otherwise generally very fine to extremely fine (26)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9652 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees and Overstruck Coinage (53), similar types, including,
'sa' above 'd' of 'ndra', rev. 'va cha ra', (Bronny 35.01a; 35.02;
35.04b; 35.05b; 35.07; 35.08h; 35.09; 35.10h; 35.13b; 35.14h
[these coins]); 'ndra' retrograde, 'sa' correct, rev. 'va ra'
retrograde (Bronny 35.19 [this coin]); 'sa' unreadable, rev. 'cha
ra' large, 'cha' with dots, (Bronny 35.21; 32.22; 35.23 [these
coins]); 'sa' retrograde, rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 36.01; 36.02;
36.03; 36.04h; 36.05h; 36.06e; 36.07; 36.10h; 36.12; 36.13
[these coins]); 'ndra' unusual, rev. 'va' retrograde (Bronny
36.16 [this coin]); Brockage Half-Rupees (Bronny 37.01; 37.02;
37.05; 37.06 [these coins]); Bhutanese Overstrikes, Overstruck
Half-Rupee of East India Company, Quarter Anna, 1835 (12),
'ndra', dot over 'ra'; vertical line left of 'ndra'; two vertical lines
left of 'sa', (Bronny 38.07; 38.08; 38.09; 38.10; 38.11; 38.12;
38.13; 38.15; 38.16; 38.17; 38.18; 38.20 [these coins]); Half-
Rupees, struck on die larger than 24mm (Bronny 39.01; 39.08d;
39.11 [these coins]); 'sa' correct to left, 'ndra' retrograde,
(Bronny 41.01; 41.02ag; 41.03; 41.04g; 41.05; 41.07; 41.08
[these coins]); 'ndra' retrograde, 'sa' before 'ra', rev. 'va ra'
retrograde (Bronny 42.01; 42.02h [these coins]) (all types cf.
Rhodes 2; 5; 9; 15; KM 7.1-7.3), some rubbed in parts, mostly
very fine to about extremely fine, the brockage pieces all very
fine, faint evidence of the legends and devices to the hoist coins
of overstruck Quarter-Anna's, fair to fine, otherwise very fine to
good very fine (53)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese
and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9653 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (61), similar types, including, 'ndra' and 'sa' retrograde,
'va cha ra' (Bronny 43.01ch; 43.02dh; 43.03ag; 43.04g; 43.05g;
43.06g; 43.07e; 43.08e; 43.09af; 43.11d; 43.12dg; 43.13; 43.20c;
43.21e; 43.23; 43.24; 43.25h; 43.29h [these coins]; cf. KM 14;
8.2); two crescents to left, rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 43.31g;
43.33ad; 43.35h; 43.36h; 43.37g; 43.38h; 43.39dg; 43.42; 43.40g;
43.41g; 43.44g [these coins]; cf. KM 14; KM 8.2); mace to left of
'ndra', hook above 'ra', rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 43.50df; 43.51h;
43.52e; 43.53cg; 43.54f; 43.55d; 43.56; 43.57; 43.58g 43.59ah;
43.60df; 43.61a [these coins]; cf. Rhodes 14; KM 8.2); Potentially
struck at unofficial mints, all crudely struck (Bronny 43.67;
43.68; 43.69; 43.70; 43.71; 43.72; 43.73; 43.74; 43.75; 43.76;
43.77; 43.79; 43.82; 43.84; 43.85; 43.86; 43.87; 43.88; 43.89
[these coins]; cf. Rhodes 14; KM 8.2); two lines and two tress left
of 'ndra', rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 43.91 [this coin]; cf. Rhodes 14;
KM 8.2), some worn and flat in parts, otherwise very fine to
extremely fine (61)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and
Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 9654 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (54), similar types, including, 'ndra' retrograde, tree or
'sa' to right rev. ' va cha ra' (Bronny 44.02b; 44.03b; 44.05;
44.05a [these coins]; cf. Rhodes 16; KM 11a; 11b); 'sa'
dominant, 'ndra' retrograde, rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 45.02;
45.03; 45.04; 45.05; 45.06 [these coins]; cf. Rhodes 16); 'ndra'
with five dots above 'ra', rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 46.01; 46.02;
46.03; 46.04; 46.05g; 46.06h; 46.07h; 46.08g; 46.09; 46.10;
46.11; 46.12h; 46.13; 46.14 [these coins]; cf. Rhodes 16; KM
14); mace to right of 'ndra', six dots above 'ra', rev. 'va cha ra'
(Bronny 46.19; 46.20; 46.21ag; 46.22h; 46.23; 46.24h; 46.25ag;
46.26g; 46.27g; 46.28g; 46.29; 46.30g; 46.31ag; 46.32; 46.33;
46.37; 26.38g; 46.39g; 46.40h; 46.41g; 46.42; 46.43; 46.44;
46.45; 46.46; 46.47; 46.48; 46.55; 46.56; 46.57; 46.59; 46.60eh
[these coins]; cf. Rhodes 16; cf. KM 14), worn and flat in parts,
otherwise very fine to extremely fine (54)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9655 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees and Primitive Dies (68), range of types including, 'ndra'
retrograde, five dots right of 'ra', rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 47.05;
47.06a; 47.07; 47.08b; 47.09; 47.11; 47.12; 47.13; 47.15c; 47.17;
47.19g; 47.20f; 47.23; 47.25; 47.27; 47.30a [these coins]; cf.
Rhodes 35; cf. KM 14); square with saltire, dot in each angle, rev.
'va cha ra' (Bronny 48.03 [this coin]; KM -); 'ndra' to left of
Buddhist knot, rev. conch with four dots (Bronny 50.01; 50.02;
50.03; 50.04; 50.08; 50.09; 50.10; 50.12; 50.14; 50.15; 50.16;
50.22 [these coins]; cf. Rhodes 47; KM 15); 'ndra' to right of
Buddhist knot, rev. conch with three lines (Bronny 51.01; 51.03;
51.04; 51.05; 51.06; 51.08; 51.09; 51.13; 51.17 [these coins]; cf.
Rhodes 47; cf. KM 15); 'ndra' to right, 'sa dar' in three letters,
rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 52.01g; 52.02 [these coins]); 'd ' Bang'
written in three letters, rev. 'va cha ra' (Bronny 53.01dg; 53.02;
53.03c; 53.05ag; 53.06b; cf. Rhodes 14); double dorje square, rev.
swastika clockwise, with rays or petals, (Bronny 54.01; 54.02;
54.04 [these coins; cf. Rhodes 33; 34; KM 12]; double dorje
square, rev. two fishes (Bronny 54.07 [this coin]; cf. Rhodes; KM
13); Group 59, Illegal Minting Operations Types, Double Struck
Misstrike (Bronny 59.03; 59.04; 59.05 [these coins]; Obverse and
Reverse struck with Reverse-die (Bronny 59.07; 59.08; 59.09;
59.10; 59.11; 59.12 [these coins]); Primitive Dies, Diverse Flans
and Underweight (Bronny 59.13; 59.14; 59.15; 59.16; 59.17;
59.18; 59.20; 59.21; 59.22; 59.23; 59.24 [these coins]), a most
extensive run of Bhutan's later official and unofficial hammered
types, including scarcer types, some rubbed and flat in parts, very
fine to extremely fine (68)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 9656 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (49), including a variety of types, denoting 'ndra', rev.
'va cha ra', all about very fine (49)The Klaus Bronny Collection
of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £200

Lot 9657 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (49), including a variety of types, denoting, 'ndra', rev.
'va cha ra', all about very fine (49)The Klaus Bronny Collection
of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £200

Lot 9658 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (49), including a variety of types, denoting 'ndra', rev.
'va cha ra', all about very fine (49)The Klaus Bronny Collection
of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £200

Lot 9659 (x) Bhutan, Period II/III (c. 1840-1900), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (48), including a variety of types, denoting 'ndra', rev.
'va cha ra', all about very fine (48)The Klaus Bronny Collection
of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £200



Lot 9660 Bhutan, Period IV (c. 1900-1928), Silver, Copper and Brass
Half-Rupees (42), range of the last hammered types, Group A,
'ndra', banner or dot above 'ra', rev. swastika, four Buddhist
symbols around, (Bronny 60.25C; 60.26C; 60.26S; 20.27B;
60.27C; 60.28C1; 60.28C2; 60.28C3; 60.28B1; 60.29C; 60.29B
[these coins]; 60.21B8; 60.25C; 60.28B1; Rhodes [1977] 25-29;
KM 16-21); Group B, 'ndra', rev. four squares with Buddhist
symbols (Bronny 60.30C; 60.31S; 60.31C; 60.32C; 60.33S2;
60.34S1; 60.34S5; 60.35S1; 60.35S3; 60.35S17; 60.36S2;
60.36S3; 60.37S1; 60.38C1; 60.38C2; 60.38C3; 60.39C1;
60.39C2; 60.39C3; 60.39C4; 60.39C7; 60.39.C8; 60.39C9;
60.39C10; 60.39C11 [these coins]; cf. 60.34S1; cf. 60.38C2; cf.
60.39C4; Rhodes [1977] 30-40; KM 16-21), very fine to
extremely fine (42)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese
and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9661 (x) Bhutan, Period IV (c. 1900-1928), Copper and Brass Half-
Rupees (54), range of the last hammered and first milled types,
Group C, four Buddhist symbols in angles of swastika, rev. four
Buddhist symbols in angles of swastika (Bronny 60.41A;
60.41A1A; 60.41A1B; 60.41A1C; 60.41A1E; 60.41A1H;
60.41B1A; 60.41B1C; 60.41B1B; 60.41B1E; 60.41B2A;
60.41A3A; 60.41B1D; 60.41B2B; 60.41B2C; 60.41C1E;
60.41D1F; 60.41D1G; 60.41E1E [these coins]; cf. 60.41b1E;
60.41B1B; 60.41C1E; 60.41A1A; 60.41D1F; 60.41B1A; Rhodes
41; KM 16-21); Group D, Buddhist symbols in lattice pattern,
rev. hook-like symbol to right of cloud, (Bronny 60.42A1A;
60.42A2A; 60.42A3A; 60.42A5A; 60.42A6A; 60.42A4A;
60.42B1A; 60.42B2A; 60.42C1A; 60.42C1B; 60.42C3B;
60.42C4B; 60.42C2B; 60.42D2B; 60.42D1B; 60.42D3B;
60.42DS1; 60.42DS2; 60.42D4B; 60.42DS3; 60.42E2B;
60.42E1B [these coins]; cf. 60.42 (5); Rhodes 42; KM 16-21);
Group F, milled, square with four Buddhist symbols, rev. square
with knot, four Buddhist symbols, (Bronny 60.43F1; 60.43F2
[these coins]; Rhodes 43; KM 16-21), very fine to extremely fine
(54)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9662 (x) Selection of Decimal and Reform Coinage (26) | Bhutan,
Jigme (1926-1952), Half-Rupee, undated (1928) (KM 26); Pice,
undated (1928) (KM 23.2); Pice, undated (1951) (KM 27);
Jigme Dorji (1952-1972), Half-Rupee, undated (1950) (2) (KM
28.1); Pice, undated, (1950) (2); Pice, undated (1954) (3) (KM
cf. 27); Jigme Singye (1972-2006), Royal Government of
Bhutan, International Women's Year Currency Set (2), 1975,
including, 30 Silver Ngultrums, 1975, milled edge, 12h, 24.83g
(KM 44); 10 Chetrums, plain edge, 12h, 2.27g (KM 43), as
struck, in original case of issue; 'Reform Coinage' Currency Set
(5), 1979, Ngultrum; 50 Chetrum; 25 Chetrum, milled edges, 10
Chetrum; 5 Chetrum, plain edges (KM 45; 46; 47a; 48; 49);
'Football World Championship' Proof Silver 300 Ngultrums,
1990, milled edge, 12h, 31.46g (KM 61), a most handsome
cameo definition, brilliant as struck; 20 Chetrums, 1974 (KM
39); 25 Chetrums, 1974; 1975; 1979 (2) (KM 40.1; 40.2; 47);
Ten Chetrums, 1979 (KM 46); Five Chetrums, 1979 (4) (KM
45); 2003, one 5 Chetrums clipped to the edges, some bronze
with pleasingly mint red surfaces, very fine to extremely fine,
the 1979 set lustrous, as struck, an interesting selection of
Bhutan's decimal coinage (29)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9663 (x) Bhutan, Obverse Uniface Electrotype of Rupee, as Rhodes
Type 6, X to right of 'ndra', dot below 'ra', rev. 1225, 11.86g,
23mm (cf. KM 4.1 [for type]; Bronny 2.07 [this coin]), toned,
extremely fine; Reverse Uniface Electrotype of Rupee, as
Rhodes Type 6, 'va cha ra', no hook to 'cha' and no tree, rev.
1225, 12.22g, 23mm (cf. KM 4.1 [for type]; Bronny 2.07 [this
coin]), toned, extremely fine; Bhutan, Obverse Uniface
Electrotype of Rupee, as Rhodes Type 4, 'ndra', 'sa' before 'ra',
rev. 1223, 6.06g, 25mm (Bronny 3.01 [this coin]), extremely
fine; Reverse Uniface Electrotype of Rupee, as Rhodes Type 4,
'cha' with one vertical line to left and two to right, rev. 1223,
5.22g, 55mm (Bronny 3.01 [this coin]), extremely fine (4)The
Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsMetallurgical analysis reveals a reading of: i) Obverse:Cu
97.32%Ag 2.196%Pb 0.485%i) Reverse:Pb 78.00%Sb 9.75%Sn
7.13%Ir 3.6%Zn 1.02%Cu 0.53%ii) ObversePb 73.9%Sb 9.54%Sn
7.88%Ir 3.7%Zn 2.57%Cu 2.15%Au 0.21%ii) ReverseCu
96.57%Ag 3.076%Pb 0.354%Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £60



Lot 9664 (x) Nepal, Medieval, Anonymous, gold Shivaka, undated, Sri
across flan, rev. Siva | sya in two lines, 0.92g (Rhodes, Nepal
201; RGV 168), a pleasing and centred strike, very fine and
scarceThe Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 9665 (x) Nepal, Medieval, Anonymous, silver Dam (2), undated, Sri,
rev. winged lion seated right, 0.38g; another, lion with dotted
mane, 0.43g (Rhodes, Nepal 203; RGV 170), both with some
rub, more so to the first, otherwise with a uniformly dark tone
to both, very fine (2)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese
and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £80

Lot 9666 (x) Nepal, Medieval, Anonymous, 'Square Flan', copper Unit,
uncertain mint, undated, sword with garland, rev. ornamental
trident, 1.71g (Rhodes, Nepal 206; RGV 173), lightly pitted
surfaces, otherwise with residual brown to the higher devices,
about very fine and very rareThe Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsThe floral design could also be
interpreted as two stylised standing lions, facing each
other.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Lot 9667 (x) Nepal, Siva Simha (c. 1578-1619), Tanka, after Sultans of
Bengal, Ghiyas-ud-din Mahmud, (1605-1639), undated, trident,
sword and ornamental garland above, rev. Varja, 10.29g (RGV
205; c.f. Rhodes, Nepal 235), scratched to the reverse and with
irregular toning, otherwise clearly struck, very fineThe Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £80



Lot 9668 Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Lakshminarasimha,
(1619-1641), Tanka, imitating prototypes issued by Ala-ud-Din
Muhammad Shah Khilji (1605-1639), undated, Sri Sri in central
circle, mace above, rev. lion crouching on top of elephant, in
two interlacing squares, Kalasa below, 10.07g (Rhodes, Nepal
215-216; RGV 188), softly struck and a hairline die crack at 11
o'clock, fine, very scarceThe Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsMetallurgical analysis reveals a
reading of:Cu 67.74%Ag 23.41gZn 8.65gGa 0.20%This is
consistent with previous analysis noted by Rhodes et al (1989),
who states, 'one coin has been analysed as only 20 per cent
silver; the other specimens appear slightly finer, although still
very debased.'Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9669 Nepal, Anonymous, Tanka, imitating prototypes issued by Ala-
ud-Din Muhammad Shah Khilji, (1605-1639), undated, Sri Sri
in central circle, rev. crouching lion in two intersecting
squares, dorje above, 7.18g (RGV 204), crudely struck and with
deposits in fields, fine, scarce; Anonymous, Tanka, imitating
prototypes issued by Ala-ud-Din Muhammad Shah Khilji,
(1605-1639), undated, trident, sword with garland above, rev.
trident with crescent and dot on each side, 8.91g (Rhodes,
Nepal 244; RGV 219), lightly pitted surfaces, fine, scarce
(2)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
Coinsi) Although the design of this piece indicates that it was
probably struck to circulate as a tanka, this specimen alongside
one housed in the British Museum, has been analysed revealing
them to have no silver in them at all. It is probably the very
final debasement of the tanka series, struck in the mid or late
AD 1630s. Metallurgical analysis: Cu 67.74%Ag 23.41%Zn
8.65%Ga 0.20% ii) Rhodes et al (1989) noted that coins of this
type are normally so debased that they appear to be made of
brass. Metallurgical analysis: Cu 85.5%Zn 3.88%Sn 3.37%Pb
3.00%Os 2.8%Ir 0.89%Fe 0.447%Ni 0.097%Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120



Lot 9670 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Jaya Pratap Malla
(1641-1674), 'Square' Double Mohar, NS 781 (1661), trident,
rev. sword, 20.47g (Rhodes, Nepal 287; RGV 258; KM 166), ex
mount and rubbed, yet toned, about very fine and rare; Mohar,
NS 775 (1655), imitation Persian characters, rev. imitation
Persian characters, with date, 5.24g (Rhodes, Nepal 290; RGV
260; KM 164), toned with some softening, very fine; Mohar (2)
NS 761 (1641), 4.64g; 5.44g (Rhodes, Nepal 288; RGV 259; KM
163), some softened details, about very fine; Suki, NS 769
(1649), trident, rev. legend in three lines, 1.40g (RGV 262
Rhodes, Nepal 294), flat in parts, about very fine (5)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsThe
'Square' Double Mohar was inspired by a rupee of the Mogul
Emperor Jahangir of the Agra mint. It is the only double Mohar
struck during the Malla period. The date NS 781 corresponds to
1661, which marks 20 years of rule of Pratap Malla.The sword
(khga) which features on many coins of Nepal has a particular
cultural significance in Nepal: Manjushri (also known as a
boddhisvattva of wisdom), drained the lake which once filled
the Kathmandu valley by cutting the mountain with his sword
at a place near Chobar. The city of Kathmandu originally had
the shape of a sword. Swords used as weapons normally had
double cutting edges, and this type of symmetrical sword is
represented on the Nepalese coins. Pratap was proud of his
artistic achievements and this Arabic imitation Mohar is
certainly a beautifully produced type, copied from one of the
finest Agra rupees of Jahangir. In contemporary documents
coins of this type are known as 'Kavindramallitanka',
presumably specified because of its fine standard of
production.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £200



Lot 9671 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Chakravartendra Malla
(1669), Mohar, NS 789 (1669), Sri 2 Jaya Chakrava, conch and
wheel, a bow to right and five arrows left, rev. rtendra Malla
Deva 789, elephant goad and noose in triangle, 5.44g (Rhodes,
Nepal 296; RGV 264; KM 173), some softness, otherwise toned
in the fields, good very fineThe Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSee the following reference to
this coin by Wright: History of Nepal, Translated from,
Parabatiya, 3rd ed. Calcutta, 1966, p. 149. "By one Swami's
(mendicant) vice Pratapa Malla of Kathmandu left his throne
for a time to be filled in turn by his four sons, for one year each
(during ca. A.D. 1668). Chakravartendra Malla's coin, devised
by this Swami, consists of a triangular Banastra (bow and
arrow), Pasha (a noose), Ankush (the iron hook for driving an
elephant), Kamal (a lotus), Chamar (a yak's tail), and Sambat
789 (A.D. 1669). This vice caused his death." Wright comments
on this as follows: "A bow and arrow are ominous of death, but,
nevertheless, the water in which such a coin is dipped
possesses the quality of causing a speedy delivery in child-bed.
These coins, which are very rare, are still used for this
purpose." What Wright describes as Chamar (yak tail or fly
whisk) is better identified as a mace on the coin.One should
note that the four emblems conch, wheel, mace and lotus flower
are normally associated with the Hindu god Vishnu, while the
elephant go and the noose are emblems related to the elephant-
headed god Ganesh. According to Milan Ratna Shakya this coin
type is known as Nythuban because of the five arrows (Shakya,
Milan Ratna: "Ganesa Yantra. Medieval Silver coins". Mudraa
Journal of Nepal Numismatic Society, No. 2, Kathmandu, March
2010, p. 28-30)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 9672 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Jaya Mahipatendra Malla (c.
1669), Mohar, undated [circa 1669], Sri 2 Jaya Mahipa, trident
in lozenge, rev. tendra | Malla | Deva, sword with wreath, 5.40g
(Rhodes, Nepal 300, RGV 266; KM 177), cleaned to the reverse,
yet the obverse toned and centrally struck, a very fine example
of the Malla period's only undated Mohur, thus very rareThe
Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsThis is
the only undated Mohar of the Malla period. Rhodes et al.
suggest 1669 as the most likely date of issue. In that year the
brother of Mahipatendra had died after being the nominal king
for only a short period. Jaya Pratap Malla, who had gone on a
pilgrimage to India, may have allowed this coin to be struck in
honour of his son. This is one of the most attractive Malla
mohars; the obverse design was copied in Tibet to produce one
variety of the rare Shri Mangalamtangka, which is probably the
first silver coin to be struck in Tibet.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 9673 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Jaya Nripendra Malla
(1674-1680), Mohar, NS 794 (c. 1674), Sri Sri | Jaya | Nrpendra
in three lines, trident at centre, rev. Malla | Deva | 794 in three
lines, sword with garland, 5.38g (Rhodes, Nepal 302; RGV 268),
some softness to the highest points, yet very fine, better in
partsThe Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 9674 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Jaya Parthivendra Malla
(1680-1687), Mohar NS 802 (1682) (2), Sri Sri Jaya
Parthivendra Malla Deva in intersecting squares, rev. Maharani
Jagatmata and vase in intersecting squares, 5.19g; 5.43g
(Rhodes, Nepal 310; RGV 274; KM 198), the first with some
pitting, the second soft to parts of the peripheries, yet toned,
very fine (2)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and
Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 9675 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Bhupalendra Malla
(1687-1700), 'Lakshmi Narayan' Mohar, NS 808 (1688),
imitation Arabic characters, trident at centre, rev. LAKSMI
NARAYANA 808, sword with garland, 5.39g (Rhodes, Nepal 318;
RGV 280; KM 206), flan with a slight wave, otherwise with a
dark tone to the peripheries, very fine and very scarce;
'Chyasing' Mohar, NS 812 (1692), trident, eight petals around,
rev. sword and garland in scalloped octagon, 5.47g (Rhodes,
Nepal 321; RGV 282), pleasing tone, good very fine; 'Chyasing'
Mohar, NS 812 (1692), trident, eight petals around, rev. sword
and garland in scalloped octagon, 5.38g (Rhodes, Nepal 322;
RGV 283), very fine; 'Chyasing' Mohar, NS 820 (1700), trident,
eight petals around, rev. sword and garland in scalloped
octagon, 5.50g (Rhodes, Nepal 325; RGV 284; KM 209), toned
with some softening, evidence of mounting to obverse, very
fine; Suki (2), NS 808 (1688), trident and legend, rev. mirror,
1.28g; 1.33g (Rhodes, Nepal 327; RGV 286; KM 200), the first
double struck to the obverse, yet both pleasing to the reverse,
very fine (6)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and
Nepalese CoinsThe first Mohur, was struck in the name of
Lakshmi Narayan, the chief minister in Kathmandu at this
time. He was the only minister to place his name on the coins of
the Kingdom. He died two years later in 1690. Rhodes et al.
(1987) remarked that the Mohurs RGV 281 and RGC 282 are
the earliest Malla coins which feature eight petals containing
the astamangala emblems near the rim of the coin. Coins with
this device were very popular in Tibet because of the Buddhist
symbolism and also because the eight petals could be used as a
guideline when cutting the coins into fractions in order to
obtain small change. However, so far, fraction of Mohars of
Bhupalendra have not been found in Tibet. The Sukis were
struck in the name of Riddhi Lakshmi, the mother of
Bhupalendra, and who became Regent for her son during his
minority. Bhupalendra ascended the throne at the tender age of
eight and died aged only twenty in 1700 while on pilgrimage in
Ayodhya.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 9676 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Jaya Bhaskara Malla
(1701-1715), Mohar, NS 821 (1701), trident in central circle,
eight petals around, rev. trident with garland, eight petals
around, 5.31g (RGV 289), flan lightly waved, otherwise very
fine; Mohar, NS 821 (1701), trident in central circle, three dots
below, eight petals around, rev. trident with garland, eight
petals around, 5.49g (RGV 293; Rhodes, Nepal 338), very fine;
Suki, NS 818 (c. 1698), Sri 2 | Jaya | Bhaska | ra in four lines,
trident, rev. Malla | Deva | 818 in three lines, conch, 1.38g
(Rhodes, Nepal 340, RGV 300, KM 215), evidence of previous
mounting, yet with a pleasing tone, very fine (3)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsAs this coin
is dated three years before Jaya Bhaskara ascended the throne,
Rhodes et al (1987) assume that NS 818 (AD 1698) was the year
when Bhaskara was installed as heir apparent to the
throne.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 9677 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Jaya Mahindra Simha
(1715-1722), Mohar, NS 835 (1715), 5.46g (Rhodes, Nepal 345
RGV 304; KM 225), red deposits in the recesses, yet very fine;
Mohar, NS 837 (1717), obv. fish swimming clockwise, 5.34g
(Rhodes, Nepal 503; RGV 452) rubbed, yet with a pleasing tone
in the fields, about very fine; Mohar, NS 837 (1717), obv. fish
swimming clockwise, 5.45g (Rhodes, Nepal 503; RGV 452), very
fine; Suki, NS 838 (1716), trident, rev. case with garland, 1.38g
(RGV 308; Rhodes, Nepal 348), toned, very fine (4)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 9678 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Jaya Jagajjaya Malla
(1722-1735), Mohar (2), NS 842 (1722) (3), 5.57g; 5.50g; 5.43g
(Rhodes, Nepal 353; RGV 313; KM 230), some softness to the
devices and small flan cracks to the edges, less so to the latter,
all very fine; Mohur, NS 848 (1728), rev. with crescent and dot,
5.43g (Rhodes, Nepal, 360; RGV 317; KM 231), rubbed, yet with
a pleasing grey tone; Mohur, NS 848 (1728) (2), 5.47g; 5.54g
(Rhodes, Nepal 358; RGV 316; KM 231), the first on a slightly
concave flan, both lightly rubbed, yet with a pleasing grey tone,
very fine; Suki, NS 842 (1722), trident, rev. sword with garland,
1.26g (RGV 320), good very fine (7)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9679 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Jaya Prakash Malla, First
Reign (1735-1746), Mohar, NS 856 (1736), trident, three dots
below, eight petals around, rev. sword with garland, eight
petals around, 5.48g, (Rhodes, Nepal 373; RGV 327), obverse
struck from shuddered dies, otherwise about very fine; Mohar,
NS 856 (1736), trident, one dot below, eight petals around, rev.
sword with garland, eight petals around, 5.43g (RGV 328;
Rhodes, Nepal 375), about very fine; Suki, in the name of
Queen Mother Kumudini Devi, NS 856 (1736), trident, dot
either side, rev. mirror, 1.28g (RGV 331), good very fine; Suki,
in the name of Queen Mother Kumudini Devi, NS 856 (1736),
trident, dot either side, rev. mirror, 1.37g (RGV 333), very fine;
Jaya Prakash Malla, Second Reign (1750-1768), Mohar, NS 873,
lion and trident in scalloped octagon, eight petals around, rev.
legend in inverted triangle, sword with garland above, eight
petals around, 4.94g (RGV 361), pleasing very fine, scarce;
Mohar, NS 873, trident in pointed octagon, eight petals around,
rev. inverted triangle in scalloped circle, eight petals around,
5.42g (Rhodes, Nepal 390; RGV 362), some softness to parts of
the edges, otherwise very fine; Suki, NS 873 (1753), trident,
rev. sword with garland, 1.37g (Rhodes, Nepal 394; RGV 366),
toned, about extremely fine; Suki, NS 873 (1753), trident, rev.
sword with garland, 1.28g (RGV 365), good very fine; Nepal for
Tibet, Jaya Prakash Malla, 'Cho-Tang' or 'Cutting Coin', Mohar
(1-Sho), struck NS 856 (1736), five petals, straight line,
trimmed to edge, 2.49g (RGV 1412), rubbed, fine; Mohar (7½-
Skar), four petals, straight line, 2.58g (RGV 1414), very fine;
Mohar (7½-Skar), four petals, straight line, 2.50g (RGV 1414),
very fine; Mohar (1-Sho), five petals, edge trimmed, centre cut
out, 1.35g (RGV 1413), fine; Mohar (7½-Skar), four petals, edge
trimmed, centre cut out, 1.35g (RGV 1415) fine; two further, of
Jaya Prakash Malla or Pratap Simha Saha, Mohar (7½-Skar)
(2), four petals, centre cut out, 1.17g; 0.94g, fair (13)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsThe
Nepalese Mohar circulated at a value of 15 sKar-ma in Tibet. In
order to provide small change a system of cutting the Nepalese
mohars was developed. The fractions produced were 1 Sho, 7.5
and 5 Karma (or sKar-ma). Mohars with eight petals on the
reverse were used and as a result counting the number of
petals became the way to determine the denomination created.
Five petals became a Sho, four petals a 7.5 Skar and three
petals a 5 Skar. Over time the centre of these coins were also
removed and used to provide payment to the blacksmiths who
cut these coins. In that way the customer did not lose as his two
pieces, petals and centre, were worth as much as the whole
coin; ultimately creating something out of nothing. The coins
most commonly cut were the mohar of Jaya Prakash Malla of
Kathmandu dated NS 856 and the debased silver mohars of
Pratap Simha Saha dated 1697 to roughly 1699. Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 9680 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Jyoti Prakash Malla
(1746-1750), Mohar, NS 866 (1746), trident, rev. sword with
garland, 5.53g (RGV 338; KM 279), hairline flan split at 3
o'clock and some slight double striking to the reverse,
otherwise very fine; Mohar, NS 866 (1746), trident, rev. sword
with garland, petals conjoined, 5.46g (RGV 344), flan slightly
waved, very fine; Suki, NS 866 (1746), trident, rev. offering vase
with wreath, 1.26g (RGV 349; Rhodes, Nepal 417), good very
fine (3)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 9681 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Siddhinarasimha (1619-1661),
Mohar, NS 761 (1641) (2), sword, rev. lion, 5.52g; 5.46g
(Rhodes, Nepal 429; RGV 374), red deposits in fields, some rub
to devices, otherwise very fine, scarce (2)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsThe only Mohar
type to be struck under the reign of Siddhinarasimha.Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 9682 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Shrinivasa Malla (1661-1685),
'Ghiyas-ud din' Type, Mohar, NS 781 (1661), sword, rev. legend
in circle, 5.07g (Rhodes, Nepal 436; RGV 380), very fine; Mohar
(3), NS 786 (1666), sword in intersecting triangles, rev. two
vases and elephant goad, 4.87g; 5.32g; 5.56g (Rhodes, Nepal
438; RGV 382), very fine; Mohar (2), NS 786 (1666), sword in
intersecting triangles, rev. two vases and elephant goad, 5.31g;
5.50g (Rhodes, Nepal 439; RGV 383; KM 308), the first rubbed,
fine, the other very fine (6)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9683 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Jaya Yoga Narendra Malla
(1685-1705), Mohar, NS 805 (1685), design of square and
diamonds, rev. casket in decorative octagon, 5.50g (Rhodes,
Nepal 44; RGV 391), toned, good very fine; Mohar, NS 805
(1685), design of square and diamonds, rev. casket in
decorative octagon, 5.48g (Rhodes, Nepal 445; RGV 392), dark
tone, very fine; Mohar, NS 805 (1685), swastika formed of
squares, rev. casket in intersecting triangles and diamond,
dotted border, 5.43g (Rhodes, Nepal 446; RGV 393), toned, very
fine; Mohar (2), NS 805 (1685), swastika formed of squares,
rev. kalasa in square and diamond, 5.45g; 5.35g, (Rhodes,
Nepal 449, RGV 395), the first richly toned, very fine, the
second dull, yet very fine; Mohar, NS 808 (1688), swastika
formed of squares, rev. casket, eight small petals around, two
concave squares around, 5.40g (Rhodes, Nepal 451; RGV 396),
dark tone, very fine; Mohar, NS 820 (1700), sword with wreath
on stand, reticulated fields, rev. trident with wreath, dots lower
left and right, 5.46g (Rhodes, Nepal 45; RGV 398), rubbed, fine;
Mohar, NS 820 (1700), sword with wreath on stand, reticulated
fields, rev. trident with wreath, flowers lower left and right,
5.32g (Rhodes, Nepal 456; RGV 399), very fine; Half-Mohar, NS
805 (1685), sword with garland, imitation Persian characters in
three lines, rev. vase, 2.66g (Rhodes, Nepal 457; RGV 402), very
fine (9)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9684 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Jaya Loka Prakash Malla (1706),
Mohar, NS 826 (1706) (2), sword and garland in central square,
rev. trident in star, 5.30g; 5.39g (Rhodes, Nepal 466; 467; RGV
414; 415), the first with some softness to the higher points, yet
clearly struck, very fine, the second slightly double struck to
the obverse, yet very fine (2)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 9685 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Jaya Indra Malla (1706-1709),
Mohar, NS 826 (1706), sword with garland in square, rev.
trident with garland, leaves and dot in angles, 5.42g (Rhodes,
Nepal 474; RGV 422), some red deposits to obverse, slightly
double struck to reverse, very fine/fine; Mohar, NS 826 (1706),
sword with garland and canopy in square, rev. trident with
garland, three dots in angles, 5.44g (RGV 425), dark toned,
good very fine; Mohar, NS 826 (1706), obv. pellet at each
corner of square, 5.39g (Rhodes, Nepal 478; RGV 427), lightly
smoothed, otherwise very fine, all ever popular types (3)The
Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsJaya
Indra Malla (1706-1709), was the only Malla king of Patan to
strike a denomination in gold.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £200

Lot 9686 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Vira Narasimha Malla (1709),
Mohar, NS 829 (1709), sword with garland in square, rev.
triangle with smaller inverted triangle inside, pellets in fields,
5.38g (RGV 436), slight concave to flan, otherwise very fine,
scarce; Mohar, NS 829 (1709), sword with garland in square,
rev. triangle with smaller inverted triangle inside, flowers in
field, 5.45g (Rhodes, Nepal 484; RGV 433), pleasing tone, good
very fine, scarce (2)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese
and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 9687 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Jaya Vira Mahindra Malla
(1709-1715), Mohar, NS 829 (1709), trident, six petals around,
rev. sword and garland, no leaves at base, 5.52g (RGV 443),
good very fine; Mohar, NS 829 (1719), trident, six petals
around, three dots left of trident, rev. sword and garland, 5.50g
(Rhodes, Nepal 493; RGV 442), good very fine (2)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 9688 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Riddhi Narasimha Malla
(1715-1717) Mandala Type, Mohar, NS 835 (1715), lion, six
petals around, rev. sword with garland, 5.25g (Rhodes, Nepal
496; RGV 445), some softness to peripheries, about very fine;
Mohur, NS835 (1715) (2), lion, petals in outer angles, rev.
sword with garland, 5.49g; 5.35g (Rhodes, Nepal 498; RGV
447), richly toned, very fine, the second, the obverse struck
from juddered dies, about very fine; Mohar, NS 835 (1715), lion
with dotted mane, two large dots in outer angles, rev. sword
with garland, 5.34g (Rhodes, Nepal 499; RGV 449) flat to
higher points, yet toned, very fine; Suki, undated, sword with
garland in inverted triangle, rev. lotus, 1.36g (Rhodes, Nepal
500; RGV 450), previously mounted, otherwise well struck, very
fine, rare (5)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and
Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 9689 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Jaya Yoga Prakash Malla
(1722-1729), Mohar, NS 842 (1722), trident in central circle,
eight petals around, rev. sword with garland and flowers in
circle, octagon and eight petals around, 5.50g; 5.40g (Rhodes,
Nepal 505; RGV 454), both very fine, scarce (2)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 9690 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Jaya Vishnu Malla (1729-1745),
Mohar, NS849, trident in circle, four petals around, rev. sword
with garland, with flowers, 5.43g (Rhodes, Nepal 513; RGV 461),
soft in parts and lightly creased, very fine; Mohar, NS849, rev. no
flowers, reticulated surface, 5.39g (Rhodes, Nepal 520; RGV 466),
some softness from die ware, very fine; Mohar, NS849, rev. no
flowers, reticulated surface, 5.34g (Rhodes, Nepal 519; RGV 466),
good very fine; Mohar, NS849, rev. with flowers, 5.35g (Rhodes,
Nepal 512; RGV 460), with a pleasing tone, good very fine; Mohar,
NS849, rev. no flowers, reticulated surface, three dots above
garland, 5.41g (Rhodes, Nepal 521; RGV 467), dark tone, very
fine; Mohar, NS 851, trident, rev. sword with garland in scalloped
octagon, 5.38g; 5.23g (Rhodes, Nepal 522; RGV 468), very fine;
Mohar, NS 851 (3), as before, rev. no pellet to stand, 5.43g; 5.45g;
5.35g, (Rhodes, Nepal 524; RGV 470), very fine; Mohar, NS 851,
as before, obv. smooth fields, 5.54g, (Rhodes, Nepal 525; RGV
471), rubbed, fine; Suki, undated, trident, rev. sword with garland,
1.38g (Rhodes, Nepal 526; RGV 472), evidence of mounting, good
fine (12)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9691 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Jaya Rajya Prakash Malla
(1745-1758), Mohar (2), NS 865 (1745), trident in two
intersecting concave squares, rev. sword with garland on stand
in scalloped octagon, 5.58g; 5.56g (Rhodes, Nepal 535; RGV
481; KM 412), the first cleaned and pitted, fine, the second
with deposits in fields, about very fine; Mohar, NS 865 (1745),
trident in Mandala design, one dot in angles, rev. sword with
garland on stand in scalloped octagon, 5.43g (Rhodes, Nepal
537; RGV 483), flat and lightly pitted surfaces, fine; Mohar, NS
865 (1745), trident in two intersecting triangles, rev. sword
with garland in in scalloped octagon, 5.04g (Rhodes, Nepal 540;
RGV 484), some verdigris and flatness, fine; Mohar (2), NS 865
(1745), trident within imitation Persian characters, rev. sword
with garland on stand in scalloped octagon, 5.54; 5.47g
(Rhodes, Nepal 542; RGV 485), about very fine; Mohar, NS 865
(1745), trident in octagon, eight petals around, rev. sword with
garland on stand, eight petals around, 5.34g (Rhodes, Nepal
544; RGV 487) very fine ; Mohar, NS 865 (1745), trident in
octagon, eight petals around, rev. sword with garland on stand,
pellets by stand, eight petals around, 5.30g (Rhodes, Nepal 545;
RGV 488), very fine; Suki, NS 865 (1745), trident, rev. sword
with garland, six petals around, 1.16g (RGV 491), rubbed, near
very fine; Suki NS 865 (2) (1745), trident in inverted triangle,
rev. sword with garland, six petals around, 1.30g; 1.05g (RGV
492), the first previously mounted, both about very fine (11)The
Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9692 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Jaya Vishvajit Malla (1758-1760),
Mohar, NS 878 (1758), trident, six petals around, further six
scalloped petals in angles, rev. sword and garland on stand,
three dots in angles, 5.42g (Rhodes, Nepal 553; RGV 495), red
deposits in fields, otherwise very fineThe Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £60



Lot 9693 Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Jaya Ranajit Malla, also King of
Bhatgaon (1762-1763), Mohar, NS 882 (1762), legend in
central square, semicircles and four larger scalloped petals
around, rev. 'Ghiyas-ud-din' type, trident in central circle,
sword with garland above, 5.37g (Rhodes, Nepal 561; RGV 501),
some softness to the higher points, dark tone in the fields, very
fine, an ever popular type, scarceThe Klaus Bronny Collection
of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsThe 'Ghiyas-ud-din' design
seen on the reverse of this coin, was also used by Jaya Ranajit
Malla on coinage struck for use in the Kingdom of
Bhatgaon.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 9694 Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Prithvi Narayan Shah (1763), Mohar
(2), Type SE 1685, trident in circle, four petals around, rev.
sword with garland, eight petals around, 5.45g; 5.48g (Rhodes,
Nepal 563; RGV 503), the first crimped, yet darkly toned, very
fine, the second with red deposits in field, very fine, scarce
(2)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsIn the hope of placating Prithvi Narayan Shah, who was by
this time laying siege to the Valley in his efforts to conquer
Kathmandu, Patan appointed him King. The Mohars of Prithvi
Narayan struck in his capacity as King of Patan can be
distinguished by the inclusion of the name of Lokanatha,
patron deity of Patan and by the date, which is written as Saka
1685. It is not certain whether these pieces were struck in
Patan, or in the mint in the hills operated by Prithvi Narayan
himself.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 9695 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, Jaya Tej Narasimha Malla
(1765-1768), Mohar, NS 885 (1765), Small square within
diamond and around these two intersecting squares, small
trident in centre and legend interspersed 'sri sri jaya teja nara,
lion (= simha)', legend below trident 'sri sri vira yoga narendra
malla deva' rev. Sword with garland in centre, imitation Persian
characters in field, reading 'jahangir shah', Newari legend in
floral field, 'sri sri sri kalunamaya', date 885 below and symbols
in field, paduka (two footprints of Shiva or Buddha), mirror,
mace, lotus flower and conch, 5.36g (Rhodes, Nepal 570; RGV
511), some hairlines die flawing to the reverse, yet with a
pleasing light tone, very fine and rareThe Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsThe imitation
Persian characters reading Jahangir Shah, is probably a copy of
the mohar of Pratap Malla dated NS 775.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £100



Lot 9696 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Bhatgaon, Jagatprakash Malla
(1644-1673), 'Ghiyas-ud-din' Type, Mohar, NS 765 (1645),
trident, sword with wreath above, rev. scalloped square, double-
drum above date, 5.06g (Rhodes, Nepal 578; RGV 517), lightly
scratched and the date blundered, yet the obverse a clear and
pleasing strike, very fine, scarceThe Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsJagatprakash Malla ascended the
throne at the age of seven in NS 764 (1644). Initially his chief
minister, Dhanadasimha Bhaju, ruled as regent. Most mohars
issued by the kings of Bhatgaon are of the 'Ghiyas-ud-din' type,
such as this Mohar.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £100

Lot 9697 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Bhatgaon, Jaya Bhupatindra Malla
(1696-1722), Mohar, NS816 (1696), trident in circle, rev.
legend in scalloped square, 5.52g (RGV 535), very fine; Mohar,
NS816 (1696), trident in circle, rev. legend in scalloped square,
5.40g, (Rhodes, Nepal 591; RGV 536), very fine; Mohar (5),
NS816 (1696), as before, 5.52g; 5.51g; 5.45g; 5.43g; 5.30g
(Rhodes, Nepal 594; RGV 539), all very fine; Suki, NS 816
(1696), sword and garland in intersecting squares, rev. vase
with three stems, 1.30g (Rhodes, Nepal 596; RGV 546), pierced
as often encountered, toned, good very fine; Suki, NS 816
(1696), sword and garland in intersecting squares, rev. vase,
1.45g (Rhodes, Nepal 598; RGV 551) pierced as often
encountered, very fine; Suki, NS 816 (1696), sword and garland
in intersecting squares, rev. vase, 1.39g (Rhodes, Nepal 598;
RGV 552), pierced as often encountered, very fine ; 'Ghiyas-ud-
din' Type, cut-Mohar, date not visible, trident, sword with
wreath above, rev. scalloped square, 1.47g (RGV 532-542[?]),
cut into a quarter, very fine (11)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9698 (x) Nepal, Kingdom of Bhatgaon, Jaya Ranajit Malla
(1722-1769), Mohar, NS 842, trident, with rounded tie, rev,
legend in scalloped square, 5.42g; 5.30g; 5.50g (Rhodes, Nepal
611; RGV 564), the first rubbed, very fine, the last with a
pleasing strike, extremely fine; Mohar, NS 842, trident, with
trefoiled tie, rev, legend in scalloped square, 5.42g; 5.40g;
5.01g; 5.41g (Rhodes, Nepal 612; RGV 565), mostly rubbed,
about very fine; 'Coronation Issue' Half-Mohar, NS 842, sword
with wreath in pentagram, rev. lotus in inverted triangle, 2.65g
(Rhodes, Nepal 614; RGV 566), red deposits in field, about very
fine, scarce; Suki, NS 842, rev. two moons above sword, 1.11g
(Rhodes, Nepal 618; RGV 570); Suki, NS 842, as before, 1.35g
(Rhodes, Nepal 618; RGV 570), the first very fine, the second
rubbed, fine; Ani, undated, 0.68g (Rhodes, Nepal 621; RGV
574), very fine; Ani, undated, 9.63g (RGV 573), small chip to
edge, otherwise, very fine (12)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9699 Nepal, Prithvi Narayan Shah (1742-1775), ruled in Kathmandu
(1768-1775), Mohar, Type 1, SE 1671 (1749), legend in
scalloped square, rev. legend in central circle, eight petals
around, sword with garland in top petal, 3h, 4.08g (Rhodes,
Nepal 631; RGV 584; KM 454), softly struck and therefore with
some areas of flatness, nonetheless darker toning in fields,
about very fine and very scarce one year of issue typeThe Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsThis rare
coins is the only debased issue of Prithvi Narayan. The obverse
design is copied from the contemporary and equally debased
mohar of Ranajit Malla of Bhatgaon.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 9700 (x) Nepal, Prithvi Narayan Shah (1742-1775), ruled in
Kathmandu (1768-1775), Mohar (2), Type 1, SE 1691, trident in
circle, rev. sword with garland, eight petals around, 5.43g;
5.46g (RGV 611), rich tone to reverse, very fine, the second
with a faint wave through flan, bold strike, very fine; Mohar,
Type 1, SE 1692, as before, 5.32g (Rhodes, Nepal 659; RGV
613), some red deposits in field, very fine; Mohar, Type 1, SE
1692, as before, 5.28g (Rhodes, Nepal 658; RGV 612), soft in
parts, otherwise very fine; Mohar, Type 1, SE 1693, as before,
5.50g (Rhodes, Nepal 660; RGV 614), light tone, good very fine;
Mohar (4), Type 2, SE 1693, as before, 5.48g; 5.27g; 5.52g;
5.49g (Rhodes, Nepal 661; RGV 615), slightly bent, dark tone,
very fine, the second dark in fields, very fine, the third lightly
crimped, otherwise a handsome strike, very fine; Mohar, Type
2, SE 1694, as before, 5.27g (RGV 616), wiped, very fine;
Mohar, Type 2, SE 1696, as before, 5.42g (RGV 618), lightly
toned, very fine; Suki, Type 2, SE 1690, in the name of Narindra
Lakshmi Devi, 1.38g (Rhodes, Nepal 666; RGV 620), evidence of
previous mounting, very fine (12)The Klaus Bronny Collection
of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 9701 (x) Nepal, Pratap Simha Shah, for Kathmandu Valley
(1775-1777), Mohar, Type 1, SE 1696, trident in central circle,
rev. sword with garland, eight conjoined petals around, 5.50g
(RGV 637), red deposits in fields, very fine; Mohar (3), Type 3,
SE 1697, as before, rev. eight petals separated, 5.30g; 5.38g;
4.96g (RGV 640), first very fine, second good very fine, third
very fine; Mohar, Type 2, SE 1698, as before, 5.40g (RGV 641),
very fine; Mohar, Type 3, SE 1698, as before, 5.38g (RGV 642),
about very fine; Suki (3), Type 4, SE 1698, in the name of
Rajendra Lakshmi Devi, queen of Pratap Simha, 1.28g; 1.31g;
1.35g (Rhodes, Nepal 691; RGV 651), generally about very fine;
Suki, Type 1, SE 1696, in name of Rajendra Lakshmi Devi,
queen of Pratap Simha, 1.24g (Rhodes, Nepal 688; RGV 646),
very fine; Suki, Type 2, SE 1696, in the name of Rajendra
Lakshmi Devi, queen of Pratap Simha, 1.33g (Rhodes, Nepal
687; RGV 647), toned, good very fine; Suki, Type 3, SE 1697, in
the name of Rajendra Lakshmi Devi, queen of Pratap Simha,
1.31g (Rhodes, Nepal 689; RGV 649), flat in parts, very fine;
Suki, Type 4, SE 1699, in the name of Rajendra Lakshmi Devi,
queen of Pratap Simha, 1.29g (Rhodes, Nepal 692; RGV 652),
cleaned, very fine; Nepal for Tibet, Pratap Simha Shah
(1775-1777), 'Cho-Tang' or 'Cutting Coin', Mohar (1-Sho) (2),
five petals, straight line, 3.26g; 3.71g (RGV 1418), rubbed, fine;
Mohar (1-Sho) (2), five petals, centre cut out, 1.59g (RGV
1421), very fine; Mohar (7.5 Skar) (3), four petals, straight line,
2.61g; 2.59g; 1.85g (RGV 1422), very fine; Mohar (5 Skar),
three petals, edge straight, 1.79g (RGV 1425), very fine; Mohar
(5 Skar), three petals, straight edge, corners cut, 1.06g (RGV
1425 var.), about very fine (21)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 9702 (x) Nepalese Merchants for Tibet (c. 1880-1912), after Pratap
Simha Shah (1775-1777), Ranjana Tangka, BE 15-28 (1894),
lotus, rev. eight petals around, 5.10g (KM C27), a pleasing
strike, good very fine, scarce; Ranjana Tangka, BE 15-40
(1906), as before, 5.25g (KM C27.1), good very fine, scarce;
Ranjana Tangka, BE 13-1[6?] (meaningless date), as before,
4.77g (cf. KM C27.1), rubbed, nearing very fine; Fractional
Ranjana Tangka (1 Sho) (3), one dated BE 15-40 (1906), with
five petals, cut straight, 2.00g; 3.18g; another, with five petals,
cut straight, edge trimmed, 3.34g (cf. KM C27; 27.1);
Fractional Ranjana Tangka (7.5 Skar), with four petals, cut
straight, 2.60g (cf. KM 27; 27.1); Fractional Ranjana Tangka (5
Skar), with three petals, cut straight, 1.74g (cf. KM C27; 27.1),
all very fine (8)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and
Nepalese CoinsThe Ranjana Tangkas (named after the script
used on both sides) are believed to have been struck
unofficially by Nepalese merchants in Tibet roughly between
the years 1880-1912 and circulated at the same rate as Kong-
par and Ga-den Tangkas of Tibet. The design of the Ranjana
Tangka was copied from the mohars struck in Kathmandu in
the name of Pratap Simha (1775-1777). These were also
exported to Tibet and cut, according to the number of petals of
the reverse, to create fractional denominations. Cf. "The
Tibetan Tangkas with Rañjana Script", Bertsch, Wolfgang, ONS,
no. 185, autumn 2005, p.18-31.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 9703 (x) Nepal, Rana Bahadur Shah for Kathmandu
Valley (1777-1799), Mohar, Type 1.1, SE 1705,
trident in circle in square, rev. sword with
garland, eight petals around, 5.47g (Rhodes,
Nepal 720; RGV 688), hairline flan crack to
edge at 1 o'clock, very fine; Mohar, Type 1.1, SE
1708, as before, 5.29g (Rhodes, Nepal 722; RGV
691), flan slightly concave in parts, otherwise a
pleasing strike, very fine; Mohar, Type 1.4, SE
1710, trident in circle in square, rev. sword
with garland, eight petals around, 5.29g
(Rhodes, Nepal 726; RGV 694), very fine;
Mohar, Type 1.5, SE 1710, trident in circle in
square, rev. sword with garland, eight petals
around, 5.43g (Rhodes, Nepal 727; RGV 695),
evidence of previous mounting, very fine;
Mohar (2), Type 1.5, SE 1711, as before, 5.38g;
5.35g (Rhodes, Nepal 728; RGV 696), the first
with rich and vibrant toning in fields, very fine,
second rubbed, about very fine; Mohar, Type
2.1, SE 1711, trident in circle in square, rev.
sword with garland, eight petals around, 5.48g
(RGV 697), good very fine; Mohar, Type 2.1, SE
1712, as before, 5.48g (RGV 698), some rub to
obverse, very fine; Suki, Type 3, SE 1716, in
name of Raja Rajeshvari, senior queen of Rana
Bahadur, 1.26g (Rhodes, Nepal 749; RGV 715),
flat to highest points, yet toned, very fine; Ani,
Type 1, undated, 0.70g (Rhodes, Nepal 750;
RGV 716), good very fine ; Paisa, undated,
uniface (11)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 9704 (x) Nepal, Rana Bahadur Shah for Kathmandu Valley
(1777-1799), Mohar, Type 1.3, SE 1709, trident, moon and sun
above, rev. sword with garland, eight petals around, 5.51g
(Rhodes, Nepal 724; RGV 692) pleasing light tone, good very
fine; Mohar, Type 1.5, SE 1711, trident, moon and sun above,
rev. sword with garland, eight petals around, 5.47g (Rhodes,
Nepal 728; RGV 696) dark deposits in fields, very fine; Suki,
Type I, SE 1700, struck in the name of Rajendra Lakshmi Devi,
mirror, rev. trident, 1.32g (Rhodes, Nepal 742; RGV 709; KM
470.2), very fine; Half-Mohar, SE 1701, trident, rev. sword and
garland, 2.69g (Rhodes, Nepal 738; RGV 707), handsome tone,
extremely fine; Adhani, Type I, undated, 0.33g (Rhodes, Nepal
754; RGV 719), toned, very fine; Mohar, Type 2.2, SE 1713,
trident, moon and sun above, rev. sword with garland, eight
petals around, 5.44g (Rhodes, Nepal 731; RGV 700) softness of
strike to the reverse, otherwise very fine; Mohar, Type 2.3, SE
1717, trident, moon and sun above, rev. sword with garland,
eight petals around, 5.42g (Rhodes, Nepal 734; RGV 703), very
fine; Double-Mohar, SE 1712, trident, moon and sun above, rev.
sword with garland, eight petals around, 11.00g (Rhodes, Nepal
713; RGV 679), pleasing strike, very fine (8)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 9705 (x) Nepal, Girvan Yuddha Vikram Shah, for Kathmandu Valley
(1799-1816), 3-Mohar, Type 3, SE 1725, trident in circle, rev.
sword with garland, eight petals around, 16.13g (Rhodes, Nepal
788; RGV 767), some rub to the highest points, otherwise a
clear strike, very fine example of this scarcely encountered
denomination; 1-½-Mohar, Type 1, SE 1726, trident in circle,
rev. sword with garland, eight petals around, 8.26g (Rhodes,
Nepal 790; RGV 770), pleasingly lustrous, extremely fine;
Mohar, Type 3, SE 1729, trident in circle, rev. sword with
garland, eight petals around, 5.49g (RGV 781), toned, good very
fine; Mohar, Type 2, SE 1730, as before, 5.61g (Rhodes, Nepal
801; RGV 782), very fine; Mohar, Type 2.1, SE 1737, as before,
5.25g (Rhodes, Nepal 811; RGV 790), rubbed, bolder fine;
Mohar, Type 2.1, SE 1738, 5.51g (Rhodes, Nepal 809; RGV
788), bright, yet very fine (6)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £200



Lot 9706 Nepal, Girvan Yuddha Vikram Shah, for Kathmandu Valley
(1799-1816), Half-Mohar, Type 4, SE 1730, trident, rev. sword
with garland, 2.68g (Rhodes, Nepal 816; RGV 798), very fine;
Suki, in the name of Lakshmi Devi, Type 6.1, SE 1735, 1.34g
(Rhodes, Nepal 828; RGV 812); Suki, in the name of Siddhi
Lakshmi Devi, Type 6, SE 1730, 1.44g (Rhodes, Nepal 824; RGV
809); Suki, in name of Siddhi Lakshmi Devi, Type 7, SE 1738,
1.37g (Rhodes, Nepal 829; RGV 813), all good very fine; Ani,
Type 2, undated, 0.62g (Rhodes, Nepal 832; RGV 815), lightly
toned, very fine; Adhani, Type 1, undated, 0.69g (Rhodes, Nepal
836; RGV 818), very fine; Adhani, Type 2, undated, 0.30g
(Rhodes, Nepal 837; RGV 819), about very fine; Adhani, Type 3,
undated, 0.31g (Rhodes, Nepal 838; RGV 820), very fine;
Adhani, Type 4, undated, 0.53g (RGV 821), very fine; Paisa,
undated 0.12g (Rhodes, Nepal 839; RGV 822), very fine (10)The
Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 9707 Nepal, Rajendra Vikram Shah, for Kathmandu Valley
(1816-1847), gold Dam, undated, uniface, Sri Rajendra, sword,
0.054g (RGV 858), good very fine, scarce; gold Dam, undated,
uniface, Sri Rajendra, sword, 0.045g (RGV 858), cleaned, about
very fine (2)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and
Nepalese CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 9708 (x) Nepal, Rajendra Vikram Shah for Kathmandu Valley
(1816-1847), Mohar, Type 1, SE 1742, trident, rev. sword with
garland, eight petals around, 5.06g (Rhodes, Nepal 875; RGV
872), rubbed, fine; Mohar, Type 1, SE 1745, as before, 5.40g
(Rhodes, Nepal 879; RGV 876), very fine; Mohar, Type 1, SE
1747, as before, 4.82g (Rhodes, Nepal 881; RGV 878), stain to
obverse, otherwise toned, very fine; Mohar, Type 1, SE 1748 [?],
as before, 5.07g (Rhodes, Nepal 882; RGV 879), very fine;
Mohar, Type 1.2, SE 1758, trident, rev. sword with garland,
eight petals around, 5.30g (Rhodes, Nepal 892; RGV 889),
rubbed, about very fine; Mohar, Type 1.3, SE 1740, trident,
error 3 in legend, rev. sword with garland, eight petals around,
5.33g (Rhodes, Nepal 872; RGV 870), some softness to higher
points, about very fine; Half-Mohar, Type 3, SE 1753, trident,
rev. sword with garland, 2.73g (Rhodes, Nepal 909; RGV 906),
dark tone, very fine; Suki, in the name of Queen Lalita Tripura,
Type 1, SE 1741, rev. no pellets by trident, 1.43g (Rhodes,
Nepal 918; RGV 915), some flatness to peripheries, overwise
very fine; Suki, Type 5, SE 1746, 1.39g (RGV 919), very fine;
Suki, Type 8, SE 1764, in the name of Rajya Lakshnu Devi,
1.27g (Rhodes, Nepal 929; RGV 927), previously mounted to the
reverse, very fine; Adhani, undated, 0.57g (Rhodes, Nepal 934;
RGV 932), good very fine; Paisa, undated, 0.18g (RGV 933), very
fine (12)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and
Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 9709 (x) Nepal, Rajendra Vikram Shah, for Kathmandu Valley
(1816-1847), Mohar (2), Type 1, SE 1744, 5.33g; 5.38g (Rhodes,
Nepal 877; RGV 874), rubbed, very fine, the second rubbed,
different types of fours in date, good fine; Mohar, Type 1, SE
1743, 5.38g (Rhodes, Nepal 876; RGV 873; KM 565), rubbed,
very fine; Mohar, Type 1, SE 1747, as before, 5.03g (Rhodes,
Nepal 881; RGV 878), slightly double-struck to the obverse,
rubbed, fine / very fine; Mohar, Type 1, SE 1766, as before,
5.02g (Rhodes, Nepal 900; RGV 897), wiped, very fine; Half-
Mohar, Type 1, SE 1730, 2.72g (Rhodes, Nepal 905; RGV 901),
very fine; Half-Mohar (2), Type 1, SE 1738, 2.69g; 2.75g
(Rhodes, Nepal 907; RGV 902), very fine; Half-Mohar, Type 3,
SE 1746, 2.66g (Rhodes, Nepal 908; RGV 904), very fine; Suki,
in the name of Queen Samrajya Lakshmi Devi, Type 6, SE 1753,
1.38g (Rhodes, Nepal 924; RGV 922),pleasing strike, very fine;
Suki, Type 5, SE 1759, 1.37g (Rhodes, Nepal 926; RGV 924),
very fine; Ani, undated, 0.64g (Rhodes, Nepal 932; RGV 930),
about very fine (12)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese
and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 9710 (x) Nepal, Surendra Vikram Shah, for Kathmandu Valley
(1847-1881), Double-Mohar, Type 4(a), SE1801, trident in
circle, rev. sword with garland, eight petals around, 10.98g
(Rhodes, Nepal 988; RGV 989), good very fine; Mohar, Type
1(a), SE1769, trident in circle, rev. sword with garland, eight
petals around, 5.40g (Rhodes, Nepal RGV 992), soft in parts,
very fine; Mohar, Type 1(a), SE1777, 5.42g (Rhodes, Nepal 999;
RGV 1001), flat in parts, very fine; Mohar, Type 1(a), SE1780,
5.39g (Rhodes, Nepal 1004; RGV 1005), bright, very fine;
Mohar (2), Type 1(e), SE1786, 5.14g; 5.29g (Rhodes, Nepal
1008; RGV 1012; KM 602), very fine; Mohar, Type1(b), SE1778,
5.39g (RGV 1002), very fine; Mohar, Type 2(e), SE1787, 5.37g
(RGV 1018), wiped, very fine; Mohar, Type 1(g), SE1797, 5.45g
(Rhodes, Nepal 1020, RGV 1031), soft in parts, very fine; Ani,
Type 1, undated, 0.60g (Rhodes, Nepal 1045; RGV 1065), good
very fine; Ani, Type 2, undated, 0.66g (Rhodes, Nepal 1046;
RGV 1066), good very fine ; Ani, Paisa, undated, uniface, 0.15g
(RGV 975), very fine, scarce (12)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 9711 (x) Nepal, Surendra Vikram Shah for Kathmandu Valley
(1847-1881), Double-Mohar, Type 1.1a, large flan, SE 1801,
trident in central square, rev. sword with garland, eight petals
around, 11.00g (Rhodes, Nepal 985; RGV 988) some softness to
devices, yet very fine; Double-Mohar (2), Type 4a, SE 1801,
trident in central square, rev. sword with garland, eight petals
around, 10.78g; 10.88g (Rhodes, Nepal 986; RGV 989) very
fine; Mohar, Type 1a, SE 1773, trident in central square, rev.
sword with garland, eight petals around, 5.38g (Rhodes, Nepal
995; RGV 996) double struck to first two digits in date, very
fine; Mohar, SE 1775, Type 1a, trident in central square, rev.
sword with garland, eight petals around, 5.28g (Rhodes, Nepal
997; RGV 998; KM 602) red deposits in field, very fine; Mohar,
Type 1a, SE 1779, trident in central square, rev. sword with
garland, eight petals around, 5.42g (Rhodes, Nepal 1002; RGV
1003) very fine; Mohar, Type 1f, SE 1788, trident in central
square, rev. sword with garland, eight petals around, 5.38g
(Rhodes, Nepal 1012; RGV 1020) very fine; Mohar, Type 1a, SE
1802, trident in central square, rev. sword with garland, eight
petals around, 5.48g (Rhodes, Nepal 1023; RGV 1036; KM 602)
ragged to the edge, very fine; Half-Mohar, SE 1769, 2.75g
(Rhodes, Nepal 1025; RGV 1038; KM 601) dark tone, very fine;
Suki, SE 1770, 1.18g (Rhodes, Nepal 1035; RGV 1051) cleaned
and rubbed, bold fine; Ani, Type 2, 0.36g (RGV 931; KM 556);
good very fine (11)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese
and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 9712 Nepal, Prithvi Vir Vikram Shah, for Kathmandu Valley
(1881-1911), gold Dam (3), Type 1, undated, uniface, Sri Prthvi
Vi, sword, 0.052g; 0.046g; 0.47g (RGV 1180), very fine to
extremely fine (3)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese
and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 9713 Nepal, Prithvi Vir Vikram Shah, for Kathmandu Valley
(1881-1911), 4-Mohars, Type 2, SE 1833, trident in central
circle, rev. sword with garland, eight petals around, milled
edge, 22.17g (Rhodes, Nepal 1166; RGV 1187), some haziness
in otherwise mostly lustrous fields, about extremely fine and
rare, struck from polished diesThe Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9714 Nepal, Prithvi Vir Vikram Shah, for Kathmandu Valley
(1881-1911), Double-Mohar, Type 4, SE 1821, trident within
central circle, rev. sword with garland, eight petals around,
11.01g (Rhodes, Nepal 1169; RGV 1192), dark fields, very fine;
Double-Mohar, Type 5, SE 1831, as before, 10.98g (Rhodes,
Nepal 1171; RGV 1194), lustrous, about extremely fine; Double-
Mohar, Type 6, SE 1832, as before, 10.94g (Rhodes, Nepal
1172; RGV 1195), some rub, yet toned, very fine; Double-
Mohar, Type 6, SE 1833, as before, 11.10g (Rhodes, Nepal
1173; RGV 1196), lustrous, about extremely fine (4)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 9715 (x) Nepal, Prithvi Vir Vikram Shah, for Kathmandu Valley
(1881-1911), Mohar, Type 1, SE 1803, as before, 5.33g (Rhodes,
Nepal 1175; RGV 1198),rubbed in parts, fine; Mohar, Type 2, SE
1806, as before, 5.43g (Rhodes, Nepal 1182; RGV 1203), very
fine; Mohar (2), Type 3, SE 1809, as before, 5.37g; 5.51g
(Rhodes, Nepal 1186; RGV 1207), both very fine; Mohar, Type 2,
SE 1818, as before, 5.54g (Rhodes, Nepal 1192; RGV 1212),
about very fine; Mohar, Type 2, SE 1821, as before, 5.56g
(Rhodes, Nepal 1195; RGV 1215), very fine; Mohar, Type 4, SE
1827, 5.45g (Rhodes, Nepal 1225; RGV 1222), red tone, very
fine; Mohar, Type 5, SE 1828, as before, 5.48g (Rhodes, Nepal
1206; RGV 1226), toned, very fine; Mohar, Type 5, SE 1832, as
before, 5.29g (Rhodes, Nepal 1212; RGV 1232), lustrous, good
very fine; Mohar, Type 2.1, SE 1825, as before, rev. as gold
Mohar, 5.34g (Rhodes, Nepal 1200; RGV 1220), flat, fine
(10)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 9716 (x) Nepal, Prithvi Vir Vikram Shah, for Kathmandu Valley
(1881-1911), Mohar, Type 2, SE 1805, trident within central
circle, rev. sword with garland, eight petals around, 5.24g
(Rhodes, Nepal 1179; RGV 1202), some rub, about very fine;
Mohar, Type 3, SE 1807, as before, plain edge, 5.57g (Rhodes,
Nepal 1184; RGV 1205), very fine; Mohar, Type 3, SE 1808, as
before, plain edge, 5.51g (Rhodes, Nepal 1185; RGV 1206), very
fine; Mohar, Type 2, SE 1823, as before, 5.43g (Rhodes, Nepal
1197; RGV 1217), very fine; Mohar, Type 4, SE 1826, pas
before, plain edges, 5.51g (Rhodes, Nepal 1201; RGV 1221), rub
to higher points, otherwise light tone, very fine; Mohar, Type 2,
SE 1827, as before, plain edge, 5.53g (Rhodes, Nepal 1203;
RGV 1223), flat to higher points, otherwise very fine; Mohar,
Type 4, SE 1827, 5.30g (Rhodes, Nepal 1204; RGV 1224), flat to
higher points, otherwise very fine ; Mohar, Type 5, SE 1828, as
before, 5.43g (Rhodes, Nepal 1206; RGV 1226), wiped and flat,
otherwise about very fine; Mohar (2), Type 2, SE 1819, as
before, plain edges, 5.40g; 5.52g (Rhodes, Nepal 1193; RGV
1213), toned, pleasing very fine (10)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 9717 (x) Nepal, Prithvi Vir Vikram Shah, for Kathmandu Valley
(1881-1911), Half-Mohar, Type 3, SE 1816, 2.61g (Rhodes,
Nepal 1217; RGV 1237), very fine; Half-Mohar, Type 3.1, SE
1817, crescent with no dot, 2.68g (Rhodes, Nepal 121; RGV
1239), very fine; Half-Mohar, Type 4, SE 1826, 2.81g (Rhodes,
Nepal 1220; RGV 1241), lustrous, extremely fine; Half-Mohar,
Type 4, SE 1827, 2.73g (Rhodes, Nepal 1221; RGV 1242), very
fine; Half-Mohar (2), Type 4.1, SE 1827, crescent with no dot,
2.76g; 2.62g (Rhodes, Nepal 1223; RGV 1243), very fine; Half-
Mohar (3), Type 6, SE 1833, 2.75g; 2.75g; 2.70g (RGV 1246; KM
649), the first with a pleasing lustre, extremely fine, the others
very fine; Suki, Type 2, SE 1816, 1.35G (Rhodes, Nepal 1229;
RGV 1251), very fine; Suki (3), Type 2, SE 1817, 1.40g; 1.29g,
(Rhodes, Nepal 1230; RGV 1252; KM 642), all very fine; Suki,
Type 3, SE 1827, crescent with dot, 1.32g (Rhodes, Nepal 1231;
RGV 1253), very fine; Suki, Type 3.1, SE 1827, crescent with no
dot, 1.31g (RGV 1254), red deposits in field, very fine; Suki,
Type 4, SE 1833, 1.32g (Rhodes, Nepal 1233; RGV 1255),
lustrous, good very fine; Ani, undated (SE 1817), 0.70g
(Rhodes, Nepal 1237; RGV 1259), very fine; Adhani, undated,
0.37g (Rhodes, Nepal 1240; RGV 1265), about very fine; Paisa,
undated, 0.14g (RGV 1267; KM 637); Paisa, without sun and
moon, 0.21g (RGV 1266; KM 638), both very fine (19)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 9718 (x) Nepal, Prithvi Vir Vikram Shah, for Kathmandu Valley,
(1881-1911), Mohar, Type 2, SE 1805, trident in square, rev.
sword with garland, eight petals around, 5.78g (Rhodes, Nepal
1175; RGV 1198), rubbed, bold fine; Mohar, Type 3, SE 1810,
5.34g (Rhodes, Nepal 1189; RGV 1208), richly toned, very fine;
Mohar (2), Type 2, SE 1820, as before, 5.59g; 5.31g (Rhodes,
Nepal 1194; RGV 1214), very fine; Mohar, Type 4, SE 1822 [?],
as before, 5.60g (Rhodes, Nepal 1199; RGV 1219), very fine;
Mohar, Type 2, SE 1825, as before, 5.53g (Rhodes, Nepal 1200;
RGV 1220), rub to the higher points, yet lightly toned, about
very fine; Mohar, Type 5, SE 1830, as before, 5.49g (Rhodes,
Nepal 1209; RGV 1228), with a most pleasing tone and lustre,
extremely fine; Mohar, Type 5, SE 1831, as before, 5.46g
(Rhodes, Nepal 1210; RGV 1229), pleasing very fine; Mohar, SE
182[?], as before, 5.48g (RGV 1214-1227), very fine (9)The
Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 9719 (x) Nepal, Various Rulers (1540-1911), Silver Dam (45), various
types, total weight 2.021g, a most interesting academic
collection of this denomination, mostly toned, very fine to
extremely fine (45)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese
and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £100

Lot 9720 (x) Nepal, Tribhuvan Vira Vikrama (1911-1955), 4-Mohars, VS
1971 (1914), trident in central circle, rev. sword with garland,
eight petals around, milled edge, 21.86g (Rhodes, Nepal 1317;
KM 696), with a rich dark tone and residual lustre, good very
fine; Double-Mohar, VS 1970 (1913); VS 1971 (1914); VS 1978
(1921); VS 1980 (1923) (2); VS 1985 (1928) (2); VS 1986 (1929)
(2), trident in central circle, rev. sword with garland, eight
petals around, milled edges (Rhodes, Nepal 1318; KM 695),
mostly with some lustre, very fine to extremely fine; Mohar, VS
1969 (1912); VS 1971 (1914), trident in central circle, rev.
sword with garland, eight petals around, milled edges, (Rhodes,
Nepal 1319; KM 694), toned and lustrous, good very fine; Half-
Mohar (4), VS 1968; VS 1970 (3); VS 1971 (2), trident in circle,
rev. sword with garland, milled edges, (Rhodes, Nepal 1320;
KM 681; 693), mostly lustrous, very fine to extremely fine; Suki
(3), VS 1969; VS 1970 (2), plain edges, (Rhodes, Nepal 1321;
KM 629), very fine to extremely fine (21)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9721 (x) Nepal, Tribhuvan Vira Vikrama (1911-1955), Rupee, VS
1989 (1932) (2); VS 1991 (1934); VS 1992 (1935); VS 1993
(1936); VS 1995 (1938); VS 2000 (1943); VS 2005 (4) (1948);
VS 2006 (1949); VS 2007 (1950); VS 2008 (1951) (KM 723; 724;
726); 50 Paisa, VS 1989 (2) (1932); VS 1996 (1939); VS 1997
(1940); VS 2001 (1944); VS 2003 (1946); VS 2006 (1949);
VS2010 (1953) (KM 718; 719); 20 Paisa, VS 1989 (1932); VS
1997 (1940); VS 1999 (1942); VS 1992 (1935); VS 2000 (1943);
VS 2001 (1944); VS 2009 (1952); VS 2010 (1953) (KM 714;
715); 5 Paisa, VS 2000 (2) (1943); VS 2010 (1953) (KM 712); 2
Paisa, VS 2012 (1955); VS 2014 (2) (1957) (KM 749); Paisa, VS
2010 (1953) (KM 733); 1/16 Rupee, VS 1996 (1939) (KM 713);
Decimal Coinage, Rupee, VS 2010 (1953); VS 2011 (1954) (KM
742); 50 Paisa, VS 2011 (2) (1954) (KM 740), mostly with a
pleasing cartwheel lustre, ranging from very fine to extremely
fine (42)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and
Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £120



Lot 9722 (x) Nepal, Tribhuvan Vira Vikrama Shah (1911-1955), Copper 5-
Paisa (17), VS 1969; 1976; 1977 (4); 1978 (2); 1979 (3); 1980;
1981; 1982 (2); 1983; 1984, crossed Khukris, rev.
denomination, plain edges, (KM 690.1-3), some very lightly
contact marked and with some softness, otherwise all with
pleasing brown surfaces, all very fine (17)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9723 (x) Nepal, Tribhuvan Vira Vikrama (1911-1955), 5 Paisa, VS
1992; VS 1993; VS 1994; VS 1995; VS 1996; VS 1997 (KM 711);
2 Paisa (13), VS 1976-1984, including VS 1977 inverted date
(KM 689.1; 689.3); 2 Paisa (6), VS 1992-2003 (KM 709.2; 710);
Paisa (32), VS 1975-2010, including VS1977 inverted date (KM
686.1; 686.2; 687.4; 687.1; 687.2; 687.3; 706.1; 706.2; 707a;
710a); Half-Paisa (2), VS 1985; VS 2004 (KM 684; 705);
Quarter-Paisa, vs 2004 (KM 704); Copper 50 Paisa, VS2004 (2)
(KM 718 var.), ranging from mostly very fine to extremely fine
(62)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 9724 (x) Nepal, Anonymous Coinage, 10 Paisa VS 2011 (1954), 6.32g;
10 Paisa, VS 2012 (1955), 6.44g (KM 737); 5 Paisa, VS 2012
(1955), 3.92g; 5 Paisa, VS 2014 (1957), 3.89g (KM 736); 2
Paisa, VS 2011 (1954), 2.56g; 2 Paisa, VS 2012 (1955), 1.95g; 2
Paisa, VS 201[3?] (1956), 1.82g (KM 749); Paisa, VS 2012
(1955) (2), 1.60g; 1.20g (KM 733; 734); 4 Paisa, 2012 (1955)
(2), 2.09g; 2.38g; 2.44g (KM 754), very fine to extremely fine
(12)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsFine copper pieces and copper/iron alloy, were produced
in the hills, mainly for export to India. The pieces are normally
unstamped.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £80



Lot 9725 (x) Nepal, Mahendra Vira Vikrama (1955-1972), Currency
Coronation Set, VS 2013 (1956), Rupee to Paisa (7), (KM MS5),
as struck in presentation case (7); Birendra Vir Vikram Shah
(1971-2001), Proof Coronation Set, VS 2031 (1974), issued in
1981, 25 Rupee to Paisa (7), (KM PS7, including 800a; 804a;
808a; 816.2; 822.2; 829.2; 838a), brilliant uncirculated, in case
of issue, rare as a complete set (7) (14 coins in total)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 9726 (x) Nepal, Mahendra Vira Vikram (1955-1972), 10 Rupee, VS
2025 (KM 794); Rupee, VS 2013-2026 (8) (KM 785; 790; 797;
787; 788); 50 Paisa, VS 2013-2022 (9) (KM 777; 778; 780); 25
Paisa, VS 2018-2026 (6) (KM 770; 771; 772; 773); 10 Paisa,
various dates (9) (KM 761; 762; 763; 765; 766); 4 Paisa, various
dates (8) (KM 756.2; 757; 758a; 758); 2 Paisa, various dates (6)
(KM 750.2; 751); Paisa, various dates (5) (KM 746; 747), very
fine to as struck (52)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese
and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £100

Lot 9727 (x) Nepal, Birendra Vira Vikrama Shah (1972-2001), Proof
Silver 2,500 Rupees of 5oz, struck in .925 fine silver, 1995,
design in border, rev. Lord Buddha, temple to right, milled
edge, 12h, 157.13g (KM 1098), some faint frostiness in
otherwise brilliant fields, near as struck, one of only 3,000
struckThe Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 9728 (x) Nepal, Birendra Vira Vikrama Shah (1972-2001), Silver
Commemorative Issues (12) | 1000 Rupee, Living Goddess
Kumari, VS 2057, 40.05g (Rhodes, Nepal 1458; KM 1169);
Proof 500 Rupee, 40TH Anniversary of Conquest of Mount
Everest, VS 2050, 28.11g (KM 1084); Proof 500 Rupee, Olympic
Games 1992, VS 2049, 31.59g (KM 1058); 500 Rupee, 50th
Anniversary of International Monetary Fund, VS 2051, 37.87g
(KM 1133); 350 Rupee, Crown Prince Sacred Thread Ceremony,
VS 2044, 23.14g (KM 1032); 300 Rupee, Silver Jubilee of
National Insurance, VS 2049, 18.00g (KM 1094); 300 Rupee,
First Scout Jamboree in Nepal, VS 2043, 25.22g (KM 1029); 300
Rupee, 75th Anniversary of ILO, VS 2051 (KM 1142); 300
Rupee, Agricultural Development Bank, VS 2049, 17.66g (KM
1068); 300 Rupee, New Constitution of the Kingdom of Nepal,
VS 2047 18.26g (KM 1064); 300 Rupee, Rastriya Banijya Bank,
VS 2047, 18.34g (KM 1057); 300-Rupee, Parliament Session, VS
2048, 17.72g (KM 1065), the Proof examples lightly
fingermarked, otherwise about as struck, the rest lightly toned,
extremely fine to uncirculated, a most interesting and
comprehensive run of commemorative issues (12)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 9729 (x) Nepal, Birendra Vira Vikrama Shah (1972-2001), Selection of Silver,
Brass and Cupro-Nickel Commemorative Issues (50) | 250 Rupee, Silver
Jubilee of Nepal Red Cross Society, VS 2045, 18.14g (Rhodes, Nepal 1476;
KM 1049); 250 Rupee, 25th Anniversary of Nepal Power Company, VS
2046, 10.02g (Rhodes, Nepal 1477; KM 1052); 250 Rupee (2), Silver
Jubilee National Disabled Association, VS 2025, 17.79g; 18.12g (KM
1134); 200 Rupee, 10th Anniversary of National Social Security
Administration, VS 2044, 15.27g (KM 1031); Proof 100 Rupee,
International Year of the Child, VS 2038, 19.08g (KM 851); 100 Rupee,
International Year of Older Persons, VS 2056, 11.71g (KM 1141); 100
Rupee, World Food Day, VS 2038 (1981), 25.01g (KM 850.1); 100 Rupee,
50th Anniversary of FAO, VS 2052, 12.00g (KM 1114); 100 Rupee, Golden
Jubilee of Auditor General, VS 2042, 14.80g (KM 1024); 50 Rupee,
Conservation: Red Panda, VS 2031, 31.87g (KM 841); 50 Rupee,
Education for Village Women, VS 2036, 25.49g (Rhodes, Nepal 1486; KM
842); Brass 50 Rupee, Lord Buddha, VS 2055, 16.32g (KM 1119); Brass 50
Rupee, Lord Buddha, VS 2057, 19.94g (KM 1127); 50 Rupee, International
Year of Disabled persons, VS 2038; 15.07g (KM 843); Brass 50 Rupee,
Golden Jubilee of Radio, VS 2056, 19.98g (KM 1136); Brass 50 Rupee, St.
Xavier's Golden Jubilee, VS 2057, 20.29g (KM 1137); 50 Rupee, 50th
Anniversary of Kathmandu Mint, VS 2039, 14.99g (KM 1046); 25 Rupee,
Conservation: Pheasant, VS 2031, 25.40g (KM 839); 25 Rupee (2), 25th
Anniversary of Panchayat, VS 2042, 12.03g; 11.91g (KM 1048.1); 25
Rupee, 25th Anniversary of the Accession, VS 2041, 12.25g (KM 1051); 25
Rupee, 25th Anniversary of Nepal Eye Hospital, VS 2055, 8.37g (KM
1126); 25 Rupee, 25th Anniversary of National Society for Comprehensive
Eye Care, VS 2060, 8.54g, (KM 1164); 25 Rupee (2), 25th Anniversary of
the Accession, VS 2053, 8.49g; 8.40g (KM 1135); 25 Rupee, Coronation,
VS 2031, 17.37g (KM 838); 20 Rupee (2), International Women's Year, VS
2032, 14.64g, 15.28g (KM 836); 20 Rupee, International Year of the Child,
VS 2036, 15.38g (KM 837); 20 Rupee, FAO Series, VS 2031, 8.07g (KM
835); 10 Rupee, 30th Anniversary of Ascent of Mount Everest, VS 2040,
25.08g (KM 1004); 10 Rupee, 50th Anniversary of the FAO, VS 2052,
8.54g (KM 1089); 10 Rupee, 75th Anniversary of ILO, VS 2051, 8.52g (KM
1083); 5 Rupee, Family Planning, VS 2041, 8.51g (Rhodes, Nepal 1512;
KM 1023); 5 Rupee, 50th Anniversary of National Social Security
Administration, VS 2044, 8.36g (Rhodes, Nepal 1517; KM 1030); 5 Rupee,
World Food Day, VS 2043; 8.62g (Rhodes, Nepal 1514; KM 1028); 5 Rupee
(2), 15th World Buddhist conference, VS 2043, 8.42g; 8.60g (KM 1042); 5
Rupee, Social Services, VS 2042, 8.38g (KM 1047); 5 Rupee (2), New
Constitution, VS 2047, 8.52g; 8.31g (KM 1063); 5 Rupee, Rural Women's
Advancement, VS 2037, 9.08g (KM 833); 5 Rupee, Parliament Session, VS
2048, 8.42g (KM 1062); 5 Rupee, World Food Day, VS 2047, 8.53g (KM
1053); 5 Rupee, 25th Anniversary of National Bank, VS 2038, 9.01g; 8.85g
(KM 834); 5 Rupee, World Food Day, VS 2047, 8.53g (KM 1053); Rupee
(2), FAO International Women's Year, VS 2032, 7.03g; 6.84g (KM 831);
Rupee, 50th Anniversary of the United Nations, VS 2052 (1995), 28.23g
(KM 1092) a most comprehensive run of twentieth century
commemorative issues of Nepal, mostly lustrous, extremely fine to as
struck (50)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 9730 (x) Nepal, Birendra Vira Vikrama Shah (1972-2001), Selection
of Currency Coinage (97) | 10 Rupee (3), VS 2054 (KM 1118);
10 Rupee, VS 2051 (KM 1076); 5 Rupee (8) (KM 1075.2; 1117;
1017; 1075.1; 1009); 2 Rupee, VS 2041 (KM 1020); 2 Rupee
(12) (KM 1074.1; 1074.2; 1116; 832); Rupee (15) (KM 1115;
1139; 1073a; 1073; Rupee, VS 2025 (KM 1092); Rupee, VS 2041
(KM 1019); Rupee (8) (KM 1061; 828a; 828.1; 829.1); 10 Paisa
(7) (KM 806; 807; 809; 810); 20 Paisa (2) (KM 813; 814); 25
Paisa (12) (KM 816.1; 816.2; 815; 818; 817); 50 Paisa (25) (KM
821; 823; 1016; 821a; 1018; 824), very fine to as struck (97)The
Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9731 (x) Nepal, Birendra Vira Vikrama Shah (1972-2001), Selection
of Aluminium Paisas (60), including, Paisa (8); 2 Paisa (5); 5
Paisa (15); 10 Paisa (15); 20 Paisa; 25 Paisa (10); 50 Paisa (7),
plain edges, (KM 799; 801; 802; 803; 811; 812; 1072; 1012;
1013; 1014.1-3; 1015.1-2), some rubbed, yet all very to
uncirculated (60)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese
and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9732 (x) Nepal, Gyanendra Vir Vikram Shah, First Reign
(1950-1951), Rupee, VS 2007 (2) (KM 730); Gyanendra Vir
Vikram Shah, Second Reign (2001-2008), 500 Rupee, VS 2062
(KM 1185); 250 Rupee, VS 2058 (KM 1171); 250 Rupee, VS
2060 (KM 1176); 200 Rupee, VS 2059 (KM 1161) 200 Rupee,
VS 2058 (KM 1162); 100 Rupee, The Teachings of Lord Buddha,
VS 2058 (2) (KM 1157); 50 Rupee, VS 2058 (KM 1160); 25
Rupee, VS 2062 (KM 1183); VS 2058 (2) (KM 1159); 2 Rupee,
VS 2058-2060 (6) (KM 1170; 1151.1); Rupee, VS 2058-2062
(10) (KM 1150.3; 1150.4; 1180; 1181), very fine to as struck
(32)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £80



Lot 9733 (x) Nepal, Gyanendra Vir Vikram (2001-2008), 'Centenary of
Rotary International' Silver 1000 Rupees, 2005, milled edge,
12h, 35.36g (KM 1175); 'Gyanendra's Accession to Throne'
Silver 2000 Rupees, VS 2058 (2001), milled edge, 12h, 31.42g
(KM 1172); 'Rastriya Bank 50th Anniversary' Silver 1000
Rupees, VS 2062 (2005), milled edge, 12h, 35.17g (KM 1178);
'50th Anniversary of the Conquest of Mount Everest' 500
Rupees, VS 2060 (2003), milled edge, 12h, 23.34g (KM 1163),
the second with some light surface marking, otherwise all
brilliant uncirculated (4)The Klaus Bronny Collection of
Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9734 (x) Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Collection of Paisas (62), including, 2-
Paisa; Paisa, various dates, ranging from fine to very fine, a
most interesting academic collection of these types (62)The
Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £200

Lot 9735 (x) Nepal, Birendra Vikram Shah to Modern Republic,
Collection of Proof Silver and Copper Commemorative and
Bullion Coins (22), struck in .925 and .999 fine silver,
including, 50th Anniversary of Conquest of Mount Everest,
2,000 Rupee, VS 2060 (2003); Lord Buddha, 1,500 Rupee, VS
2058 (2001); Olympic Games, 500 Rupee, VS 2050 (1994);
Endangered Wildlife, 500 Rupee, VS 2050 (1993), a couple with
light fingermarks and frosting from previous handling,
otherwise all brilliant, mostly as struck to as struck (22)The
Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 9736 (x) Nepal, Republic (2008-Present), Selection of Silver and
Cupro-Nickel Commemorative Issues (37) | 2000 Rupee, 18th
SAARC Summit Kathmandu, VS 2071; 2000 Rupee, 200th Birth
Anniversary of Bhanu Bhakta Acharya, VS 2071; 2000 Rupee,
Nepal Rastra Bank, VS 2072; 2000 Rupee, New Constitution of
Federal Democratic Republic of Nepal, VS 2073; 1000 Rupee,
Red Cross, VS 2071; 1000 Rupee, German Diplomatic Relations,
2008; 1000 Rupee, Nepal Tourism Year, 2011; 500 Rupee, 50th
Year of Management Education, VS 2060; 500 Rupee, Golden
Jubilee of Family Planning, VS 2065; 500 Rupee, Goddess
Kumari, VS 2064 (KM 1190); 300 Rupee, Economic Growth
Through Export, VS 2060; 250 Rupee, 400th Anniversary of
Guru Granth Sahib, VS 2061; 100 Rupee, Red Cross, VS 2071;
100 Rupee, Nepal, Rastra Bank, VS 2072; 50 Rupee (2), Nepal
Tourism Year, 2011; 50 Rupee (2), Goddess Kumari, VS 2064;
50 Rupee, National Numismatic Museum, 2012; 50 Rupee,
International Year of Co-operation, 2012; 50 Rupee, Supreme
Court Golden Jubilee, VS 2063; 50 Rupee, National News
Agency, VS 2068; 25 Rupee (2), 125th Anniversary of First
Postage Stamp, VS 2063; 25 Rupee (2), Silver Jubilee of
Television, 2010; 2 Rupee, VS 2063 (2); VS 2066 (1188); Rupee,
VS 2064 (3); VS 2066 (3) (KM 1204); Silver Medallion, undated,
extremely fine to as struck; Nepal, Anonymous, AE Calendar
Token, undated, sun, rev. legend, nine letter characters within
square, plain edge, 4.56g, hints of mint red, extremely fine;
Telephone Token of 25 Paisa, undated, plain edge, 4.78g, very
fine (39)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and
Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 9737 (x) Nepalese Hills, Prithvi Narayan Shah (1742-1775), Paisa,
[SE 1808 ?], magnetic, 10.74g (RGV 1326), very fine; Rana
Bahadur Shah (1777-1799), Paisa, SE 1844 (5), magnetic,
10.25g; 10.64g; 10.59g; 10.67g; 10.74g (RGV 1333), very fine;
Half-Paisa, SE 1844 (2), magnetic, 5.32g; 5.17g (RGV 1335);
Nepalese Hills, Dam (3), magnetic, 0.95g; 1.12g; 0.83g; 2-Dam,
magnetic, 2.81g possibly of, Girvan Yuddha Vikram Shah
(1799-1816), about very fine; Kumaon, Almora, struck in the
name of Girvan Yuddha Vikram Shah of Nepal (1777-1799),
Taca, undated, featuring the Paduka or footprints of Siva,
blundered legend, 4.63g (RGV 1367; KM. C5 for general type),
about very fine; Unidentified Type [?], Half-Paisa, undated,
4.66g (RGV -), pitted, about fine (14)The Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £120



Lot 9738 (x) Nepalese Hills, Anonymous Issues, Cast Rude coinage (c.
1800), AE Ganda (4 Paisa), magnetic, struck obverse and
reverse showing traces of die with stylised illegible Arabic
inscription, 43.52g (RGV 1349), fineThe Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£30 to £50

Lot 9739 (x) Nepalese Hills, Anonymous Issues, Cast Rude coinage (c.
1800), Lohiya Paisa or Black Paisa Type, Ganda of 4 Paisa (7),
all magnetic, Wt. 40-44g (RGV 1353), very fine (7)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9740 (x) Nepalese Hills, Anonymous Issues, Cast Rude coinage, (c.
1800), Lohiya Paisa or Black Paisa Type, Dhyak of 2 Paisa (9),
all magnetic, Wt. 18-22g (RGV 1354), very fine (9)The Klaus
Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsThese
pieces can be distinguished from the Gorakhpuri Paisa due to
their magnetic quality. Due to their iron content, they had a
slightly lower value than the pure copper pieces. This type of
Paisa circulated in Kathmandu and in the east of Nepal and was
frequently exported to the Champaran district.Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9741 (x) Nepalese Hills, Anonymous Issues, Cast Rude coinage (c.
1800), Lohiya Paisa or Black Paisa Type, Dhebua of 1 Paisa
(14), all magnetic, Wt. 8-12g (RGV 1355), very fine; Cast Rude
coinage (c.1800), Bhutwaliya Paisa or Gorakhpri Type, Dhebua
of 1 Paisa, non-magnetic, Wt. 8-12g (RGV 1352), very fine
(15)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 9742 (x) Nepalese Hills, Anonymous Issues, Cast Rude coinage
(c.1880), Dhyak of 2 Paisa, magnetic, struck obverse and
reverse showing traces of die with stylised illegible Arabic
inscription, unrecorded in this denomination, 20.43g (RGV-),
slight patches of verdigris, very fine, rareThe Klaus Bronny
Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese CoinsRhodes et al (1989)
note only a Ganda of 4 Paisa (RGV 1349) struck in this alloy
and with this design. Due to the magnetic nature of the coin it
is believed to probably have been struck in eastern
NepalSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £80

Lot 9743 (x) Sikkim, Coinage of Nepalese Traders (1883-1885), AE Paisa
(3), dates not visible, Sri Sri Sri Sikimapati Maharaj, rev. Sri Sri
Sri Sikima Sarkara, 5.01g; 5.37g; 6.12g (KM 1; 3) crudely
struck as common for types, fine to very fine, all scarce (3)The
Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsThere was no local coinage in Sikkim until the arrival of a
number of Nepalese traders in the late 19íth century. The
Nepalese Pradhan brothers acquired some land and also the
right to mine copper. Some of this copper they wished to use
for striking coins which they hoped they could use for trade
with Nepal and the Darjeeling area. The coins, often poorly
struck, are similar to contemporary Nepalese copper coins,
except for the Sikkim legend. They were struck between 1883
and 1885. The dies bore dates but few of the coins show the
date clearly. Parts of a date can be seen on a couple of the
present coins. The weights of the issues vary between 4 and 6g.
Some coins have the obverse legend in 3 lines, others in 4 lines.
This coin issue was not a success as neither the British nor the
Nepalese allowed their circulation within their respective
jurisdictions.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 9744 Nepal, Tokens (3) | Prithvi Vir Vikram Shah (1811-1911), Brass
Token, c. 1902, obverse die of mohar, dated 1824 (1902), rev.
'16 paisa', central piercing, 2.81g (RGV T6), extremely fine;
Iron Token, c. 1902, obverse die of half-mohar, dated 1824
(1902), rev. '14 paisa', central piercing, 1.55g (RGV T8), some
rust, otherwise extremely fine; Iron Token, c. 1902, obverse die
of half-mohar, dated 1824 (1902), rev. '12 paisa', central
piercing, 1.57g (RGV T9), some rust, otherwise extremely fine
(3)The Klaus Bronny Collection of Bhutanese and Nepalese
CoinsThe suggestion has been made that these pieces were
struck as tokens to provide a day's pay to different classes of
labourers engaged on the building of the royal palace circa
1902. They were not popular and not used for long.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 9745 (x) Nepal, Malla Dynasty, Jaya Baskara Malla (1701-1715),
Kingdom of Kathmandu, Mohar, NS 821 (1701), trident, eight
petals around, rev. sword with garland, eight petals around,
(RGV 292), richly toned, good very fine; Nepal, Shah Dynasty,
Surendra Vikram Shah (1847-1881), Kathmandu Valley, Mohar,
Type Ia, SE 1773 (1851), sword with garland, eight petals
around, rev. trident, 5.47g (RGV 996), toned, good very fine;
Mohar, Type Ia, SE 1796 (1874), sword with garland, eight
petals around, rev. trident, 5.02g (RGV 1029), toned, near
extremely fine; Tribhuvana Bir Bikram (1911-1950), Rupee, VS
1991 (1934), trident, rev. sword with garland, milled edge, 12h,
10.99g (KM 723), about very fine (4)Provenancei) Spink, by
private treaty - £10 ii) Spink, by private treaty - £8iii) Spink, by
private treaty - £15Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 9746 Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Surendra Vikram Shah (1847-1881),
Mohar, SE 1788, Type 1F, sword with garland, eight petals
around, rev. trident, 5.44g (RGV 1019), softly struck and flat in
parts, about very fine; China, issued for Tibet, Sichuan Rupee,
undated (1911-1933), small bust with collar left, rev. vertical
rosette, milled edge, 11.39g (KM Y3.2; L&M 359), faint
evidence of previous mounting at 12 o'clock, otherwise lightly
toned, about very fine (2)The Hugh Whistler CollectionSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 9747 (x) Tibet, Gaden Tangka, Type B (c. 1880-1892), 4.25g (KM
YB13), slightly soft, about very fine; Gaden Tangka, Type F, (c.
1912-1922), 4.10g (KM F13.4), light flan adjustment marks,
very fine; Gaden Tangka, Type G, (C. 1921), 4.66g (KM YG13),
struck on a full flan, very fine (3)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £200

Lot 9748 (x) Tibet, Gaden Tangka, Group B, (c. 1880-1892), 4.14g (KM
YB13), slightly flat and deposits in fields, about very fine;
Gaden Tangka, Group F, (c. 1912-1922), 4.56g (KM YF13.5),
handsome strike, good very fine; 5 Sho, BE 16-25 (1951), 8.38g,
(KM Y28a), hints of mint red, good very fine; Sho, BE15-56,
(1922), (KM Y21.1a), about very fine (4)The Leja-Park
CollectionSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £200

Lot 9749 (x) China, Xinjiang Province (Sinkiang) Ya'qub Beg
(1865-1877), in name of the Ottoman sultan 'Abd al-'Aziz
(1861-1876), ½ Miscal, AH12??, Kashgar, 1.62g (CR 37.1.1),
date mostly off-flan or illegible, toned, very fine; ½ Miscal,
undated, Kashgar, 17.56g (KM YA7.6), edge crack, very fine
(2)The Leja-Park CollectionSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9750 (x) China, Xinjiang Province (Sinkiang), Kuang-Hsü
(1875-1908), 5-Miscals, AH1311 (1894), Kashgar, edge, 11h,
17.26g (KM Y19; L&M 687), soft to the rims and lightly contact
marked, yet with dark silver tone in the fields, very fine; 3-
Miscals, AH1321 (1904), Dihua, milled edge, 1h, 10.46g (KM
Y34; L&M 794), soft in parts and with edge bruises, otherwise
very fine; 2-Miscals, AH1321 (1904), Dihua, milled edge, 1h,
6.82g (KM Y33), soft to the higher points and red deposits to
the obverse, yet with a pleasing lustrous tone in the fields, good
very fine (3)The Leja-Park CollectionSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 9751 (x) China, Xinjiang Province (Sinkiang), Kuang-Hsü
(1875-1908), 5-Miscals, AH 1326 (1908), Kashgar, 'Da Qing Yin
Bi', with rosette, security edge, 16.27g (KM Y25.3; L&M 750),
flat in parts and some bruising to the edge, nevertheless toned,
just very fine; 5-Miscals, AH1329 (1911), Kashgar, with 9 stars,
milled edge, 2h, 17.70g (KM Y31), cleaned and contact marked,
hairline die flaw to the obverse, fine; Republic, 5-Miscals,
AH1332 (1914), Kashgar, with rosette, milled edge, 4h, 17.41g
(KM Y43.1), rubbed with resulting flatness in parts, yet toned,
about very fine (3)The Leja-Park CollectionSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 9752 China, Republic, 'Fatman' Dollar (2), Year 3 (1914), Yuan Shih
Kai facing left, rev. value within laurel wreath, milled edge,
12h, 26.77g; 26.70g (L&M 63; KM Y329), bagmarked, the first
bruised to the edge, once wiped, yet the first with a glimmer of
pearlescent tone, the latter with a dark silver tone throughout,
both very fine (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £180

Lot 9753 China, Republic, 'Fatman' Dollar (2), Year 3 (1914), Yuan Shih
Kai facing left, rev. value within laurel wreath, milled edge,
12h, 26.64g; 26.59g (L&M 63; KM Y329), both lightly
bagmarked and evidence of previously having been wiped, yet
with a dark silver tone throughout, very fine (2)Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £180

Lot 9754 China, Republic, 'Fatman' Dollar (2), Year 10 (1921), Yuan Shih
Kai facing left, rev. value within laurel wreath, milled edge,
12h, 26.81g; 26.58g (KM 329.6), the first chop marked and
bagmarked, nevertheless with a light pearlescent tone, very
fine, the second bagmarked and with dull surfaces, very fine
(2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £180



Lot 9755 Collection of Royal Mint Proof Sets (12) | Bhutan, Royal
Government, Jigme Singye Wangchuck (1972-2006), Annual
Proof Set, 1979 (KM PS5); Proof Silver 3-Ngultrum, 1979, On
the 75th Anniversary of the Independent Buddhist Monarchy
(KM 50a); Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah (1967-present),
Annual Proof Set, 1979; Proof Silver 10-Dollars, 1977, On the
10th Anniversary of the Brunei Currency Board (KM 21);
Botswana, Republic, Annual Proof Set, 1976 (KM PS1);
Bermuda, Elizabeth II (1952-2022), Annual Proof Set, 1983
(KM PS6); Gambia, Republic, Annual Proof Set, 1971 (KM PS3);
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II (1952-1997), Annual Brilliant
Uncirculated Set, 1988 (KM MS1); Lesotho, Moshoeshoe II
(1966-1990), Annual Proof Set, 1979; Mauritius, Elizabeth II
(1952-1968), Annual Proof Set, 1978 (KM PS4); Maldives,
Republic, Annual Proof Set, 1979; Sierra Leone, Republic,
Annual Proof Set, 1980, all brilliant as struck, all in original
case of issues (12)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 9756 The Fred Pridmore Collection | Japan, Tempo Period
(1837-1858), gold Koban or 1 Ryo, undated, fan-shaped kiri
crest top and bottom, ichi-ryo, mitsutsugu rev. Tempo Period
and makers marks, 11.22g, (KM C22b; Mitchiner, Non-Islamic
States, p.587; Fr. 15), lightly hairlined and with chop mark to
obverse left, otherwise with a handsome gold tone, all marks
pleasingly struck, good very fineThe Fred Pridmore
CollectionSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Lot 9757 The Fred Pridmore Collection | Japan, Akita Province, Bunkyu
Period (1861-1864), 4 Momme 6 Fun, (c. 1863), value in four
central characters, 17.25g (KM 10), surfaces very lightly
crimped as common for type, yet the value marks boldy struck,
extremely fine; 100 Mon, (c. 1862), eight trigams, rev. short-
tailed phoenix, 50.72g (KM 6.1), chop marked to the edge, with
a dark brown tone, very fine (2)The Fred Pridmore
CollectionSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £450



Lot 9758 The Fred Pridmore Collection | Annam, Gia Long (1801-1820),
silver Tael or Lang, 'Gia long nien tao', rev. 'silver coin of the
Land: One Lang', 38.68g (Mitch. Non-Islamic States, 4534),
chop marked to the top and bottom edges, lightly contact
marked, yet with a pleasingly silver tone, good very fineThe
Fred Pridmore CollectionSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 9759 Thailand, Rama IV (1851-1868), 'Bullet Money' gold ¼ Baht or
Salung, chakra and mongkut marks, 3.87g (Fr. 10; KM C165),
marks clearly struck, about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 9760 (x) NGC MS63 BN | Thailand, Rama V (1868-1910), Half Att,
1899 [RS118], plain edge, 5h (KM Y 22), light traces of mint
red to the peripheries, extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded
MS63 BN (Cert. #6376454-017); NGC MS65 | Rama IX
(1946-2016), 'Sirindhorn Investiture' 150 Baht, 1977, milled
edge, 12h (KM 125), with a full cartwheel lustre, as struck, in
NGC holder, graded MS65 (Cert. #6376454-016)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 9761 Indian and Islamic World - Medieval to 20th Century (27) |
including, Kushan Empire, AE Unit, 16.01g; AE Unit, 7.16g; fair
to fine; Muscat & Oman, Quarter Anna, AH 1315 (1898), (KM
3); Zanzibar / Tansania, Pysa, AH 1299 (1882), (KM 1); India,
Jaora, Muhammed Ismail Khan Badahur (1865-1895), Paisa,
1893, (KM 10); East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Pice,
1831 (Prid. 209); Turkey, Qirsh, AH 1293 (1901), (KM 299); 5
Para, AH 1327 (1909), (KM 766); Egypt, 5/10 Qirsh, AH 1293
(1903), (KM 291); miscellany of other copper and bronze
denominations, including Princely States, fair to very fine
(27)The Hugh Whistler CollectionSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 9762 (g) The Fred Pridmore Collection | Cyprus, Republic, Proof 50
Pounds, 1977, draped bust right of Makarios III, rev. map of
Cyprus, milled edge, 12h, 15.98g (KM 47; Fr. 6), brilliant, as
struck, in Royal Mint case of issueThe Fred Pridmore Collection
Spink, by private treaty, 1978 - £50Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 9763 (g) The Fred Pridmore Collection | Cyprus, Republic, Brilliant
Uncirculated 50 Pounds, 1977, draped bust right of Makarios
III, rev. map of Cyprus, milled edge, 12h, 15.98g (KM 47; Fr. 6),
as struck, in Royal Mint case of issueThe Fred Pridmore
CollectionSpink, by private treaty, 1978 - £50Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 9764 The Fred Pridmore Collection | Cyprus, Elizabeth II
(1952-1960), Proof Set, 1955, 100 Mils, 50 Mils, 25 Mils, Five
Mils, 3 Mils, (KM PS11), some very faint fingermarking to the
reverse of the 100 Mils, otherwise all as struck, in original
Royal Mint case of issue (5)The Fred Pridmore CollectionBy
private treaty, 1964Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 9765 The Fred Pridmore Collection | Pridmore, F, The Coins of the
British Commonwealth of Nations to the end of the reign of
George I, 1952. Part 4 India. Volume 1: East India Company
Presidency Series c.1642-1835, London: Spink and Son, 1975,
pp. v-275, illustrated in colour and black and white throughout,
with original dusk jacket, some minor aesthetic wear to the
dust jacket, otherwise an excellent copy, signed by the author;
Pridmore, F, The Coins of the British Commonwealth of Nations
to the end of the reign of George I, 1952. Part 4 India. Volume
2: Uniform coinage East India Company 1835-58 Imperial
Period 1858-1947, London: Spink & Son, 1980, pp. v-245, black
and white illustrations throughout, with original cloth and dust
jacket, practically no signs of wear, a superb copy, signed by
the author (2)The Fred Pridmore CollectionSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 9766 The Fred Pridmore Collection | Pridmore, F, The Coins of The
British Commonwealth of Nations, Part 1, European Territories,
London: Spink & Son, 1960, pp. 3-98, illustrated throughout,
some extremely minor wear to the top of the spine, otherwise
an excellent copy, signed by the author; The Coins of The
British Commonwealth of Nations, Part 2, Asian Territories,
London: Spink & Son, 1962, pp. 5-337, fully illustrated
throughout, practically no wear, an excellent copy, signed by
the author; The Coins of The British Commonwealth of Nations,
Part 3, West Indies, London: Spink & Son, 1965, pp. 3-364,
including Valuation List of August 1966, fully illustrated
throughout, practically no signs of wear, an excellent copy,
signed by the author (3)The Fred Pridmore Collection Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 9767 The Fred Pridmore Collection | Pridmore, F, Coins and Coinage of
the Straits Settlements and British Malaya 1786 to 1951,
Including Tokens issued by the Merchants of Singapore 1828 -
1853, London: Spink & Son, 1968, pp. 9-Plate 12, illustrated
throughout, no signs of wear, a superb copy, signed by the
author; Pridmore, F, Native Coinages of the Malay Peninsula,
1974, Proof Copy, pp. 1-90, with amendments in the hand of the
author, illustrated throughout, a superb copy; Pridmore, F,
Modern Coins and Notes of Cyprus, Central Bank of Cyprus,
1974, pp. 1-323, with original dust jacket, practically no signs of
wear, a superb copy, signed by the author (3)The Fred Pridmore
CollectionSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200


